ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICI
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

January 23, 2013

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1032

Zheng Xiaoyi Au Energy LLC
639 Kearney Street c/o Nick Goyal
El Cerrito, CA 94530-3126 41805 Albrae Street, 2™ Floor

Fremont, CA 94538-3120

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000303 and GeoTracker Global ID T06800101240,
Shell#13-5676, 230 West MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA 94611

Dear Mr. Brown, Mr. Goyal, and Zheng Xiaoyi:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with E
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control
Board's Geotracker website (http://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov) and the Alameda County Environmental
Health website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:
= Total Petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline remains in soil at concentrations up to 2,700 ppm. E
= Total Petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline remains in groundwater at concentrations up to 7,600 ppb. “
= As described in section IV of the attached Case Closure Summary, the case was closed with Site

Management Requirements that limit future land use to the current commercial land use as a

gasoline service station only.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Si@
Fret

Donna L. Drogos,
Division Chief




Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary

éc: '
Leroy Griffin (w/enc) Closure Unit
Oakland Fire Department State Water Resources Control Board
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341 gSOT g'eagﬁ;g"d
Oakland, CA 94612-2032 - Dok

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

(Sent via E-mail to: Igriffin@oaklandnet.com) (uploaded to GeoTracken)

Peter Schaefer

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608 2032

(Sent via E-mail to: pschaefer@craworld.com

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acgov.orq)
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-maif to: jerry. wickham@acgov.org)

GeoTracker (w/enc)
eFile (w/orig enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA. CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Director FAX E?,]gg gg;gg;

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
January 23, 2013

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Qil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Zheng Xiaoyi Au Energy LLC
639 Kearney Street ¢/o Nick Goyal
El Cerrito, CA 94530-3126 41805 Albrae Street, 2™ Floor

Fremont, CA 94538-3120

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000303 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600101240, Shell#13-
5676, 230 West MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA 94611

Dear Mr. Brown, Mr. Goyal, and Zheng Xiaoyi:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter of Commitment,
whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

+ Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

* Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely, " »

Director




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: July 25, 2012

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-8577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

li. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Shell #13-5676

Site Facility Address: 230 West MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California 94611

RB Case No.: 01-1345 Local Case No.: STID 3673 LOP Case No.: RO0000303
URF Filing Dates: 12/12/1989 and . .
04/26/2005 GeoTracker ID: T0O800101240 APN; 12-986-25-1
'_"'—““‘—'——_—~m—-“~———_—mm-—-—-_———_————um_—._|
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Denis Brown 20945 S. Wilmington Avenue
Shelt Oil Products US ' Carson, CA 90810 (707) 865-0251
Au Energy 41805 Albrae Street, FL 2 N b
c/o Nick Goyal Fremont, CA 94538-3120 © phone number
N 839 Kearny Street, El Cerrito, CA 94530-
Zheng Xiaoyi 3126 No phone number
o Closed
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
-- 8,000 Gasoline Removed November 1987
- 8,000 Gasoline Removed November 1987
e 10,000 Gasoline Removed November 1987
Dispensers and Piping Upgraded 4/26/2005
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lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. The USTs were reported to be in good condition when removed in
November 1987.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: ----—-
e e |
Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 5 Proper screened interval? Yes
. . . Flow Direction: Generally to the west
1I:élgthrest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 10.25 !égv;is;egtepth. with periodic variations to the west
' northwest and west southweast

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:

Two wells of unknown use are jocated approximately one-half mile scuthwest (down gradient) of the site. Based on
the distance from the site, the wells are not expected to be receptors for the site. One well of unknown use is
approximately 1,500 feet northeast (up gradient) of the site. Based on the distance and upgradient location, the well
is not expected to be a receptor for the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Nearest SW Name: Glen Echo Creek is located approximately
800 feet south of site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations). None

Is surface water affected? No

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Envircnmental Heaith

Reports on file? Yes and City of Cakland Fire Department

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount‘ Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
{Include Units)
T 2-8,000 gal 1 1
' Not Reported Y 1111987
Tank 1-10,000 gal . .
2 550 gal Not Reported 1988
Piping ~G0 ft Not Reported 4/18/2005
Free Product - - 121989
] TR
1 3 Soil disposed of as non-hazardous waste at 1
500 yd West Contra Costa Sanitary Landfill (Class Il 1212171987
: % Soil disposed of as hazard te at
2. 3 posed of as hazardous waste a 2)
Soil 10yd Chemical Waste Management's facility in 4/18/2005
Kettleman City, CA
3) T
3) Soil disposed of as non-hazardous waste at 3)
200 Ibs Altamont Landfill, 10840 Altamont Pass Rd., 2/26/2008
Livermore, CA, 94550
Groundwater --- --- -—
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 2 — 4 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Soil {ppm) Groundwater (ppb)
Gontaminant Before After Before Current
TPH (Gas) 5,700 2,700 34,000(1) 7.600(1)
TPH (Diesel) <5.0 <5.0 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
Qil & Grease <25.0 <25.0 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
Benzene 4.3 43 1,800(2) 150(2)
Toluene 6.6 9.47 1,700(2) 10(2)
Ethylbenzene 39 39.0 1,600(2) 270(2)
Xylenes 325 325 1,700(2) 43(2)
Heavy Metals 140(3) 140(3) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
MTBE 0.3(4) 0.3(4) 3,800(5) 2.3(5)
Other (8240/8270) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed

@)

(3)
(4
(5)
6

The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a grab groundwater sample collected from SB-8 on
4/06/20086, the maximum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from MW-5 on
3/25/2011.

The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from MW-4 on 6/1/1993;
the maximum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from MW-5 on 3/25/2011.
Lead = 140 ppm; Cadmium, Chromium, Nickel, and Zinc all not analyzed.

MTBE = 0.3 ppm; TBA = 18 ppm; DIPE = 3.3 ppm; ETBE and TAME<Q.25 ppm; EDB and EDC not analyzed.
MTBE = 3,800 ppb; TBA = 280 ppb; DIPE = 56 pph; ETBE and TAME<0.5 ppb; EDB and EDC <0.5 pph.
MTBE = 2.3 ppb; TBA <100 ppb; DIPE; ETBE and TAME<20.0 ppb; EDB and EDC <0.5 ppb.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is an active Shell-branded service station located on the northwest corner of West MacArthur Boulevard and
Piedmont Avenue in Oakland, CA. Surrounding land use is commercial. '

In April 1986, four exploratory borings (S-A through S-D) were advanced within the area of the tank complex to total
depths of 20.5 feet below grade (fbg). Soil samples contained up to 5,700 ppm TPH.

In December 1886, a semi-quantitative soil vapor survey was conducted using a portable gas chromatograph. The
soil vapor survey reported “very high” vapor concentrations near the storage tank fills and pump istand closest to
MacArthur Boulevard. “Moderately high" concentrations were reported beneath much of the remaining area. No
additional soil vapor sampling and laboratory analysis was conducted to confirm or quantify these results.

in March 1987, three soil vapor extraction (SVE) wells (VR-1, VR-2, and VR-3) were installed. The SVE treatment
system operated between Aprit and November 1987. In August 1987, two soil borings (B-1 and B-2) were advanced
to characterize petroleum hydrocarbons remaining in the soil. Soil samples contained up to 1,870 ppm TPHg.

In November 1987, two 8,000-gallon gasoline USTs and one 10,000-gallon gasoline UST were removed. Soil
samples collected from the bottom of the UST excavation contained up to 480 ppm TPHg, 4.3 ppm benzene, 2.2
ppm toluene, and 55 ppm xylenes. New USTs were installed in the same excavation.

[n August 19889, three soil borings (SB-1, SB-2, and SB-3) were advanced in the area adjacent to the pump islands.
Soil samples contained up to 490 ppm TPHg. Benzene was not detected at concentrations above the reporting fimit
in these soil samples.

On October 10, 1989, three borings (GS-1, GS-2, and GS-3) were advanced to cbtain grab groundwater samples
from the area adjacent to the pump islands. Grab groundwater samples taken from GS-2 contained up to 8,800 ppb
TPHg, 380 ppb benzene, 27 ppb toluene, 1,200 ppb ethylbenzene, and 62 ppb xylenes. These constituents were
not detected at concentrations above the reporting limit in the grab groundwater sample from GS-1.

Monitoring well MW-4 was installed in January 1990. In May 1990, six borings (Probe 1 through Probe 6) were
advanced in the sidewalk along West MacArthur Boulevard to obtain shallow groundwater samples. Grab
groundwater samples contained up to 31,000 ppb TPHg, 430 ppb benzene, 600 ppb toluene, 240 ppb ethylbenzene,
and 1,400 ppb xylenes. TPHg and BTEX were not detected at concentrations above the reporting limit in grab
groundwater samples collected from borings Probe 1 or Probe 3.

In October 2002, a sensitive receptor survey (SRS) and conduit study identified a storm drain located just west of the
site, along West MacArthur Boulevard, as a potential preferential pathway for contaminant migration. in October
2003, an additional SRS was completed to identify basements within 200 feet, surface water, and sensitive habitats
within 500 feet, hospitals, residentlal care and childcare facilities within 1,000 feet, and water wells within one-half
mile. No basements were observed within 200 feet and no surface water or sensitive habitats were observed within
500 feet.

In March 2004, two soil borings (SB-1 and SB-2) were drilled adjacent to the storm drain located west of the site, and
soil and groundwater samples were collected. Soil samples contained up to 43 ppm TPHg and 0.0089 ppm MTBE.
BTEX were not detected at concentrations above the reporting limit in the soil samples. Grab groundwater samples
contained up to 10,000 ppb TPHg, 430 ppb benzene, 75 ppb toluene, 98 ppb ethylbenzene, 44 ppb xylenes, and 320
ppb MTBE.

In April 2005, soil samples were collected from heneath the site's dispensers and piping following an upgrade of the
site’s fueling system. Soil samples contained up to 2,700 ppm TPHg, 4.2 ppm benzene, 6.6 ppm foluene, 38 ppm
ethylbenzene, 85 ppm xylenes, and 0.30 ppm MTBE. A UST Unauthotized Release/Contamination Site Report was
filed on Aprii 28, 2005 in conjunction with over-excavation of impacted soils. Following over-excavation, eight bottom
and side-wall samples were collected. Soils samples contained up to 830 ppm TPHg, 1.4 ppm toluene, 4.1 ppm
ethylbenzene, 1.5 ppm xylenes, and 0.017 ppm MTBE.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions (continued):

In April 2008, four soil borings (SB-4, SB-8, SB-7, and SB-8) were advanced on site. Soil boring SB-8 was
converted into on-site groundwater monitoring well MW-5. Soil sampies from the borings contained up to 1,510 ppm
TPHg, 2.90 ppm benzene, 9.47 ppm toluene, 9.46 ppm ethylbenzene, 70.6 ppm xylenes, 0.00970 ppm MTBE, and
0.0142 ppm di-isopropyl ether (DIPE). Grab groundwater samples contained up to 34,000 ppb TPHg, 404 ppb
benzene, 22.5 ppb toluene, 110 ppb ethylbenzene, 56.8 ppb xylenes, 29.2 ppb MTBE, 40.2 ppb tertiary-butyl
alcoho! (TBA), and 26.6 DIPE.

in February 2008, three off-site soil borings (SB-9, $B-10, and SB-11) were advanced southwest and west of well
MW-5 to further delineate groundwater impacts down gradient. One on-site soil boring (SB-12) was drilled adjacent
to well MW-5 for groundwater data comparison. MTBE was detected in one soil sample at a concentration of 0.0053
ppm in SB-12 at 15.5 fbg. TPHg, BTEX, TBA, DIPE, ethy! tertiary-butyl ether (ETBE), and tertiary-amyl methyl ether
(TAME) were not detected at concentrations above the reporting limit in the soil samples. Off-site grab groundwater
samples contained up to 1,700 ppb TPHg, 14 ppb toluene, and 120 ppb MTBE. Benzene, ethylbenzene, xylenes,
TBA, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME were not detected in the off-site grab groundwater samples. The on-site grab
groundwater sample contained 4,900 ppb TPHg, 120 ppb benzene, 11 ppb toluene, 170 ppb ethylbenzene, 42.2 ppb
xylenes, 33 ppb MTBE, 100 ppb TBA, and 11 ppb DIPE.

Groundwater monitoring has been conducted at the site since July 1988. Coordinated monitoring and sampling has
been conducted with the adjacent former gas station, currently Oakland Auto works at the property of 240 West
MacArthur Boulevard, since the fourth quarter of 2003, Significant seasonal variations in groundwater elevations
have been observed. Constituent concentrations have generally been highest in monitoring well and MW-5, which is
located immediately down gradient of the former UST and dispenser islands. Overall decreases in constituent
concentrations have generally been observed in groundwater monitoring results from the site indicating that natural
attenuation of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons is apparently taking place.

V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect poténtial beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon
current iand use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land
use as a gasoline service station only. If a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use
scenario occurs at this site, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH} must be notifled as required by
Government Code Section 658502.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved
development/construction pians.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction
activities. This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual
contamination on site.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: ---

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 5

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: ---
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

No soil vapor sampling and analysis using currently accepted quantitative methods has been conducted at the site
to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion to indoor air. The only building currently on site is a kiosk in the central
portion of the site. Soil sample results indicate that vadose zone soils with elevated concentrations are generally
limited to the dispenser area south of the kiosk. The extent of residual contamination in the area of the dispensers
and piping was reduced by over-excavation in the dispenser and piping areas in 2005. The maximum
concentration of benzene detected during the most recent groundwater sampling event was 150 ppb and the depth &
to groundwater was greater than 13 feet. Based on the generally low concentrations of benzene remaining in
groundwater and depth to groundwater, the potential for vapor migration from the groundwater surface or capillary
fringe to indoor air appears unlikely. Given these limiting site conditions, soil vapor sampling does not appear to be
warranted at this time. However, the potential for vapor intrusion to indoor air should be evaluated for future site
development in areas of residual contamination.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial
land use as a gasoline service station based upon the information available in our files to date. No further
investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary unless a change in land use to any residential or other
conservative land use scenario occurs at the site. ACEH staff recommend closure for this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: > a2 W‘ l S) Date: 4 /'2_":'. )\~
Approved by:\D)anngJ). Drogos, P.E. Title: Division Chief

Signatur@mﬂ Date: 07./2 5//2._
(

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VIl. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: &7 / 31 I (<.
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VIil. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: YA } ...

Date of Well Decommissioning Report: 53 / \7 / |2

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: \’ g

Reason Wells Retained: ---

Number Decommissioned: S Number Retained: ¢

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: ---

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: \)((Nun\ m-\&S&-&M«‘ Date: \ , 'Z'Ll \3

U U

Attachments:
Vicinity Map (2 p)
Site Plan (1 p)

Soil Analytical Data (7 pp)
Groundwater Analytical Data (12 pp)
Boring Logs (26 pp)

DOk wMN =

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall

Groundwater Contour and Chemical Concentration Map, Concentration Graphs, and Cross Sections (5 pp)

be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: MCcaulou, Cherie@Waterboards [Cherie. MCcaulou@waterboards.ca.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2012 5:11 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: RE: RO303 Pending case closure for RO303 230 West MacArthur, Oakland

Jerry — | received your notification and recommendation for case closure of Case No. RO303. We have no comments.

Thank you.

From: Jerry Env. Health Wickham [mailto:jerry.wickham@acgov.org]

Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2012 2:24 PM

To: MCcaulou, Cherie@Waterboards

Subject: RO303 Pending case closure for RO303 230 West MacArthur, Oakland

Hi Cherie,

This email provides notification of pending closure for ACEH case RO303, 230 West MacArthur, Oakland.

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

phone: 510-567-6791
jerry.wickham@acgov.org
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EXPLANATION N E
N SB-9 @® Soil boring lecation (2/2008) ; ;
SB-4 ® Soil boring location (4/2006) a
EX-1-6 . Over-excavation soil sample location (4/2005)
D-1-40 «  Soil sample location (4/2005) i
v E SB4 ® Soil boring location (3/2004)
Probe1 +  Grab groundwater sample location {5/1990)
GS1 =  Grab groundwater sample location (10/1988) i
§ l $B-1 ® Soil boring location (8/1989)
Groundwater Flow Direction _n- M+ Soll sample location (11/1987)
(Shell, 4Q96 through 4Q06)

B-1 @ Soil boring location (8/1987)
VR-1 = Soil venting well location {3/1987)

b 15 30 60 SA <+ Soi boring location (4/1886)
. Scale (ft) Mw-1 ¢ Monitoring well location (Shell

MW-1 - Monitoring well location (240 W. MacArthur) |

B Flow direction

5 Storm drain inlet i g
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@ Product dispenser number E :.:E
o
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1 - = Telecommunication line (T) 0l
I! I SB-:/ /o4 gqu |
tRd — ——+———r1—Unknown utility line i
] Gas line (G) 8
g

— — —=———=—Storm drain line (STM)
— — —=— ——~—Senitary sewer line (SAN)
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DU@ Groundwater flow direction and gradient
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ELEV. — Groundwater elevation, in feet above msl
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MTBE | Benzene and MTBE concentrations are in
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CONESTOGA-ROVERS

Oakland, California

March 25, 2011
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TABLE 3

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Depth Ethyl- Total Total  Organic
Sample ID Date (fbg) TPHg Benzene Toluene  benzene  Xylenes  MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Lead Lead
S-A 4/14/198  4-55 p i = - — - - — — _ - - -
S-A 4/14/1986 85-10  1,200° o = - — - - - - - -
S-A 4/14/198 11-125  4,300° - - - - - - - - - - -
S-A 4/14/1986 135-15  ND* - - e s s s - - = - -
SB 4/14/1986  5-65 36° 2 - - s = = P - _ - _
SB 4/14/1986  8-95 78" - s = - . - = - - - _
S-B 4/14/1986  12-13  64° - - - o = - - - - 11.0° ”
s-C 4/14/1986  4-55 ND* » == - - - - - - _ - _
s-C 4/14/1986  7-85 ND* = - - - - - - - - - ”
s-C 4/14/198 11-125  ND* o - - - - - - - - _ _
s-C 4/14/1986 135-15 5,700 = - - - — - - - - _ s
5D 4/14/1986 Composite 571° - - - as - - o i 2 2 Py
B-1@4' 8/28/1987 4 412 <0.05 <0.05 <0.1 54 = - 2 = i 65.9° i
B-1@6' 8/28/1987 6 1,440 <005 <0.05 <0.1 130 = = L - = 26.4° 15
B-1@§ 8/28/1987 8 1,870  <0.05 43 14 325 = = = = = 1434 i
B-1@10' 8/28/1987 10 <10 <0.05  <0.050 <0.1 <0.1 - = - = = <54 =
B-1@12 8/28/1987 12 122 0.60 0.36 0.38 0.33 - - o= - = <51 =
B-1@14' 8/28/1987 14 52 <0.05 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 e - - = w <5¢ =
B-2@5' 8/28/1987 5 <10 <0.05 15 5.7 <0.1 = L e, A L <54 5,
B-2@6-7' 8/28/1987 6-7 <10 <0.05 0.37 0.55 <0.1 = = - = = <58 -

T ATTACHMENT 4
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TABLE 3

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Depth Ethyl- Total Total ~ Organic
Sample ID Date (fbg) TPHg Benzene Toluene  benzene  Xylenes  MIBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Lead Lead
B-2@8-9 8/28/1987 8-9 <10 0.5 04 0.3 <0.1 - - -- - - <5° -
B-2 @10 8/28/1987 10 <10 <0.05 <0.05 <01 <0.1 - - -- - - =5¢ -
B2@12 8/28/1987 12 <10 <0.05 <0.05 <0.1 <01 - - - - - <5% -
Al 11/5/1987 15 380 1.6 22 - 55 - - - - - - -
A2 11/5/1987 15 310 1.3 13 - 33 - - - - - - -
Bl 11/5/1987 15 480 4.3 0.5 - 22 - - - - - - -
B2 11/5/1987 15 9.1 1.6 0.3 - 01 - - - - - - -
C1 11/5/1987 15 12 1.5 <0.1 - 11 - - - - — - -
C2 11/5/1987 15 170 41 <0.1 - 24 - - - - - - -
D1 11/5/1987 15 8.6 <0.1 <01 - <0.10 - - - - - - 2
D2 11/5/1987 15 44 <0.1 <0.1 - 53 - - -- - - - -
MW1-2 7/11/1988 10 <10 <0.003  0.0116 <0.003 <0.003 - - -- - - - -
MW1-3 7/11/1988 15 <10 <0.003  0.0129 <0.003 0.0051 - - -~ - - - -
MW1-4 7/11/1988 20 <10 <0.003  0.0230 <0.003 <0.003 -- - - - - - --
Mw2-1 7/11/1988 5 <10 <0.003  0.0161 <0.003 <0.003 - - - - - - -
MwW2-2 7/11/1988 10 <10 <0.003  0.0093 <0.003 <0.003 - - - - - - -
MWwW2-3 7/11/1988 15 <10 <0.003 0.010 <0.003 <0.003 - - - - - - -
MW3-1 7/12/1988 10 278 <0.050 0.388 <0.003 0.411 - - - - - 11° -
MW3-2 7/12/1988 15 <10 <0.003  0.0367 <0.003 <0.003 - - - - - 8.3° e

MW3-3 7/12/1988 20 <10 <0.003 0.0304 0.0076 <0.003 - - - - - -- e

CRA 240902 (8)




Page3 of 7
TABLE 3

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Depth Ethyl- Total Tolal  Organic

Sample ID Date (fbg) TPHy Benzene Toluene  benzene  Xylenes  MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Lead Lead
SB1-1 8/16/1989 5 <10 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 - - . - - - - -
SB1-2 8/16/1989 10 <1.0 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 - - -- - - — -
SB1-3 8/16/1989 15 <1.0 <0.05 <0.1 <01 <01 - - - - - - -
SB1 (composite) 8/16/1989 Composite = - - - - - - - - - - 45 <0.05
SB2-1 8/16/1989 5.5 <1.0 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <01 - - - - - - -
SB2-2 8/16/1989 105 <10 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 - - - - - -- -
5B2-3 8/16/1989 155 490 <0.05 0.28 1.3 1.0 - - - - - - -
SB2 (composite) - 8/16/1989 Composite  — - - - - - - — - - 2.5 <0.05
5B3-1 8/16/1989 45 6.6 <0.05 0.26 0.14 0.63 - - - - - - -
S5B3-2 8/16/1989 95 <1.0 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 - - - - - - -
SB3-3 8/16/1989 15.5 <1.0 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 - - - - - - -
SB3 (composite) 8§/16/1989 Composite  -- - - - - - - - - - 55" <0.05
SB-1-5' 3/24/2004 5 <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 e - - - - -
SB-1-10 3/24/2004 10 <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 - - - - - -
SB-1-15' 3/24/2004 15 <1.0 <(0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0078 - - - - - -
5B-1-17" 3/24/2004 17 12 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <(.025 <0.025 - - - - - -
5B-1-19.5' 3/24/2004 19.5 43 <0.024 <0.024 <0.024 <0.024 <0.024 - - - - - -
SB-2-5' 3/24/2004 5 <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 e - - - - -
SB-2-10¢ 3/24/2004 10 <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 — - - - - -
5B-2-15' 3/24/2004 15 <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 - - -- - - -

SB-2-17 3/24/2004 17 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0099 - - - - - -

CRA 240802 (8)




Sample ID

SB-2-19.5'

D-1-4.0

D-2-1.5
D-2-3.5

D-3-3.0
D-4-4.0
P-1-2.0
P-2-45
P-3-3.5
P-4-4.0
P-5-4.0
EX-1-6
EX-2-6

EX-3-6
EX-4-6

CRA 240902 (8)

Date

3/24/2004

4/18/2005

4/18/2005
4/18/2005

4/18/2005
4/18/2005
4/18/2005
4/18/2005
4/18/2005
4/18/2005
4/18/2005
4/28/2005
4/28/2005

4/28/2005
4/28/2005

Depth
(fog)

19.5

40

1.5
85

3.0
4.0
20
4.5
3.5
4.0
4.0
6.0
6.0

6.0
6.0

TPHg

10

<1.0

1,700
940

25
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
620

2,700
1,600

830

200

7.3
21

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

TABLE 3

230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Benzene

<0.025

<0.0050

<0.40
0.060

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.025

4.2

0.98

<0.50

<0.50

<0.0050
<0.023

Toluene

<0.025

<0.0050

24
6.6

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

0.20

1.6

0.28

14

<0.50

<0.0050
<0.023

Ethyl-
benzene

<0.025

<0.0050

3.8
9.5

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
1.6
39
7.4
41
<0.50

<0.0050
<0.023

Total
Xylenes

<0.025

<0.0050

54
85

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
6.1
78
13
<0.50
<0.50

<0.0050
<0.023

MTBE

<0.025

<0.0050

<0.40
<0.025

<0.0050

0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

0.066

0.30

<0.25

<0.50

<0.50

<0.0050
<0.023

TBA

<0.0050

<2.0
<0.15

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

0.18

<15

<1.5

<2.5

<25

0.015
<0.046

DIPE

<0.0050

<0.40
<0.025

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.025

<0.25

<0.25

<1.0

<1.0

<0.010
<0.023

ETBE

<0.0050

<0.40
<0.025

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.025

<0.25

<0.25

<0.50

<0.50

<0.0050
<0.023

TAME

<0.0050

<0.40
<0.025

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

<0.025

<0.25

<0.25

<0.50

<0.50
<0.0050
<0.023

Page4 of 7

Total
Lead

Organic
Lead

6.2 -

130 —
8.0 -

42 -

9.7 --

140 -

72 -
71 -
41 -
12 -
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TABLE 3

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Depth Ethyl- Total Total  Organic
Sample ID Date (fbg) TPHg Benzene Toluene  benzene  Xylemes  MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Lead Lead
EX-B-6.5 4/28/2005 6.5 <10  <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0017 <0010  <0.0050  <0.0050 3.6 -
EX-5-6 4/28/2005 6.0 76 <0019 <0019 <0019 0.10 <0019 <0038  <0.038 <0019  <0.019 41 -
EX-6-6 4/28/2005 6.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050  0.013 <0010 <0.0050  <0.0050 7.3 -
EX-B2-6.5 4/28/2005 6.5 260 <0.50 <0.50 16 15 <0.50 <25 33 <0.50 <050 4.0 —~
SB-4-5 4/4/2006 5.0 <0100 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0Q.00500 <0.00200 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 - -
SB-4-11.5 4/5/2006 115 <0100 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 - -
SB-4-15.5 4/5/2006 15.5 0544 <0.00200 0.119 000995 00388  <0.00200 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 ~ -
SB-5-3 4/4/2006 3.0 1510  2.90° 9.47 9.46° 70.6° 000403 <0.0500 00142  <0.00500 <0.00200 - -
SB-6-3 4/4/2006 3.0 0,638 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 - -
SB-6-6.5 4/5/2006 6.5 <0100 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 000418 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 - -
SB-6-9.5 4/5/2006 95 243 00168 <0.00200 000746 <0.00500 0.00970 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 - -
SB-6-12 4/6/2006 12.0 616 00160 <0.00200  0.0319 00222  0.00541 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 - -
SB-7-5 4/4/2006 5.0 0452 <0.00200 <0.00200 000325 00199 <000200 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 - -
SB-7-10 4/6/2006 100 <0100 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 000221 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 - -
SB-7-15 4/6/2006 15.0 <0100 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 - -
SB-8-5 4/4/2006 50 <0100 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 - -
SB-8-10 4/6/2006 100 <0100 0.00340 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 <0.0500 <0.00200 <0.00500 <0.00200 = -
SB-8-14 4/6/2006 14.0 0942  0.0588  0.00204  0.00416 <0.00500 0.00855 <0.0500 00132  <0.00500 <0.00200 - -

5B-9-7 2/1/2008 7 <0505 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.010  <0.0050  <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 - -

CRA 240802 (8)




Sample ID

SB-9-11.5
SB-9-15.5

SB-10-7
SB-10-11.5
SB-10-15.5

SB-11-7.5
SB-11-11.5
SB-11-15.5

SB-12-7.5
SB-12-11
SB-12-15.5

Date

2/1/2008
2/1/2008

2/1/2008
2/1/2008
2/1/2008

2/1/2008
2/1/2008
2/1/2008

2/1/2008
2/1/2008
2/1/2008

Shallow Soil (<10 fbg) ESL":
Deep Soil (>10 fbg) ESL":

Notes:

All results in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) unless otherwise indicated.

fbg = Feet below grade
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8260B; before 2004, analyzed by EPA Method 8015 unless otherwise noted

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B; before 2004, analyzed by EPA Method 8020

Depth
(fbg)

115
155

11.5
155

¥5
115
155

7.5
11
15.5

TPHg

<0.50%
<0.50%

<0.508
<0.50%
<0.508

<0.508
<0.50%
<0.508

<0.508
<0.508
<0.508

180
180

Benzene

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

0.27
20

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Toluene

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

9.3
9.3

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tertiary-butyl alcohol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

CRA 240902 (8)

TABLE 3

Ethyl-
benzene

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

47
4.7

Total
Xylenes

<0.010
<0.010

<0.010
<0.010
<0.010

<0.010
<0.010
<0.010

<0.010
<0.010
<0.010

11
11

MTBE

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
0.0053

8.4
84

TBA

<0.050
<0.050

<0.050
<(0.050
<0.050

<0.050
<0.050
<0.050

<0.050
<0.050
<0.050

110
110

DIPE

<0.010
<0.010

<0.010
<0.010
<0.010

<0.010
<0.010
<0.010

<0.010
<0.010
<0.010

NA
NA

ETBE

<0.010
<0.010

<0.010
<0.010
<0.010

<0.010
<0.010
<0.010

<0.010
<0.010
<0.010

NA
NA

TAME

<0.010
<0.010

<0.010
<0.010
<0.010

<0.010
<0.010
<0.010

<0.010
<0.010
<0.010

NA
NA

Page 6 of 7

Total
Lead

750
750

Organic
Lead

NA
NA



TABLE 3

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Depth Ethyl- Total
Sample ID Date (fog) TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes  MTBE TBA DIPE

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary-amyl methy! ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

Total Lead analyzed by EPA Method 6010 unless otherwise noted

Organic lead analyzed by Cal LUFT Manual, 12/87 unless otherwise noted
NI = Not detected; detection limit unknown

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

-- = Not analyzed

ESL = Environimental screening level

NA= No available ESL

Results in bold equal or exceed applicable FSL

Shading indicates that soil sample location was subsequently excavated; results are not representative of residual soil.

a = Analytical method is unknown

b = Total lead analyzed by unknown method

¢ = Composite of four samples taken from depths of 4 - 5 fbg, 7 - 8.5 fbg, 11 - 12.5 fbg, and 13.5 - 15 fbg

d = Lead analyzed by EPA Method 7421

e= Total lead analyzed by EPA Method 7240

f = Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis for the required dilution or confirmation was past holding time.
g = Analyzed by EPA Method 8015M

ETBE TAME

h = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board commercial/ industrial ESL for soil where groundwater is not a source of drinking
water (Tables B and D of Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contantingted Soil and Groundwater , California Regional Water Quality

Control Board, Interim Final - Novermber 2007 [Revised May 2008]).
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

MITBE  MIBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB TOoC Water Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/1) (ug/1) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ugt)  (MSL) (ft) (MSL)
MW-1 7/14/1988 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — —— — — - 73.89 13.30 60.59
MW-1 10/4/1988 ND 8 4.3 ND 9 — -— - s -— —_ — — 73.89 13.65 60.24
MW-1 11/10/1988 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — — — — 73.89 13.55 60.34
MW-1 12/9/1988 ND ND ND ND ND — — - . — — -— — 73.89 13.22 60.67
MW-1 1/10/1989 ND ND ND ND — — — — — -— — -— —_ 73.89 12.86 61.03
MW-1 1/20/1989 ND ND — — ND — -— — — -— — — —_ 73.89 1291 60.98
MW-1  2/6/1989 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — — = o 73.89 12.94 60.95
MW-1  3/10/1989 ND ND ND ND ND - o s - o s - o 73.89 12.59 61.30
MW-1 6/6/1989 ND ND ND ND ND — o = e -— — — — 73.89 14.05 59.84
MW-1 9/7/1989 ND ND ND ND ND — -— — — s — — —~— 73.89 14.92 58.97
MW-1 12/18/1989 ND ND ND ND ND — . e = — — — — 73.89 14.88 59.01
MW-1 3/8/1990 ND ND ND ND ND — — — -— -— — = — 73.89 14.08 59.81
MW-1 6/7/1990 ND ND ND ND ND - = e e e — — — 73.89 13.89 60.00
MW-1 9/5/1990 ND ND ND ND ND — -— — — — =it — — 73.89 14.83 59.06
MW-1 12/3/1990 ND ND ND ND ND —_ - . = — —_ — — 73.89 15.05 58.84
MW-1 3/1/1991 ND ND ND ND ND — -— a2 -— -— — e — 73.89 14.34 59.55
MW-1 6/3/1991 ND ND ND ND ND — — s — -— — — — 73.89 14.16 59.73
MW-1 9/4/1991 ND ND ND ND ND - — — — = - — — 73.89 14.60 59.29
MW-1 3/13/1992 ND ND ND ND ND — — —_— — — — -—_ — 73.89 13.40 60.49
MW-1 6/3/1992 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — — — — 73.89 13.76 60.13
MW-1 8/19/1992 87 ND ND ND ND - e — — — = — — 73.89 14.57 59.32
MW-1 11/16/1992 ND ND ND ND ND — e — — — — -— — 73.89 14.78 59.11
MW-1 2/18/1993 59a ND ND ND ND — — — e — — — — 73.89 1214 61.75
MW-1 6/1/1993 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — = — — 73.89 13.30 60.59
MW-1 8/30/1993 ND ND ND ND ND - s ot — —_ — — -— 73.39 14.32 59.57
MW-1 12/13/1993 ND ND ND ND ND - — — A — - -— s 73.89 14.06 59.83
MW-1 3/3/1994 100 ND ND ND ND — — — — — — — — 73.89 13.12 60.77
MW-1 6/6/1994 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — = — -— 73.89 14.20 59.69
MW-1 9/12/1994 ND ND ND ND ND = — e e — - — — 73.89 15.72 58.17
MW-1 12/15/1994 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — = = — — 73.89 12.98 60.91
MW-1  3/13/199%5 b 60 47 9.8 ND 2.9 — -— —— — e — — -— 73.89 11.74 62.15
MW-1 4/21/1995 ND ND ND ND ND — — — —_ e — — — 73.89 — —
MWw-1 6/26/1995 ND ND ND ND ND = — -— — — = — — 73.89 13.00 60.89
MW-1 9/12/1995 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — e — — 73.89 14.14 59.75
MW-1 3/21/199% <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 ND =2 s e —-— e —- — 73.89 11.03 62.86
MW-1 6/28/199% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 o — =5 — — - == 73.89 13.53 60.36
MW-1 9/19/199 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 — — — - — — — 73.89 14.33 59.56
MW-1 12/19/1996 = o — — — — — -— — - — — — 73.89 13.20 60.69
MWwW-1 12/5/1997 — s — - — — — — — e — — e 73.89 1239 61.50
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

MTBE  MTBE Depthto  GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE  FTBE TAME  TBA 12-DCA EDB TOC  Water Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L (MSL) {ft) {MSL)
MW-1  12/24/1998 — — - — — - — — — - — — — 73.89 13.59 60.30
MW-1  12/23/1999 — — - - — — — — — — — — — 73.89 15.63 58.26
MW-1  12/11/2000 - - — - — — — — — — — - — 73.89 15.36 58.53
MW-1  12/27/2001 — — — — — — - - — - - — — 73.89 12.09 61.80
MW-1  3/12/2002 — —_ — — — — - — — - — — — 73.89 1233 61.56
MW-1  3/14/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 — - — — — — 73.89 12.08 61.81
MW-1  6/13/2002 — — — — — — — -— - — — — — 73.89 13.47 60.42
MW-1  9/9/2002 — — — — — — — - - — - — — 76.92 1430 62.62
MW-1  12/12/2002 — — — — — - e - — — — — — 76.92 14.48 62.44
MW-1  3/10/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 — — — — — — 76.92 12.76 64.16
MW-1  6/10/2003 — e — — - — — — — — - e — 76.92 13.17 63.75
MW-1  9/16/2003 — —_ — — - e — — — — —_ — — 76.92 14.10 62.82
MW-1  12/3/2003 — — — — — — - — — — — — — 76.92 13.93 62.99
MW-1  3/11/2004 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <10 — <0.50 — — — — — — 76.92 12.04 64.88
MW-1  6/17/2004 — — — - — - - — — — — — — 76.92 13.75 63.17
MW-1  9/13/2004 —_— — — — — — — e — — — — — 76.92 14.47 62.45
MW-1  12/7/2004 - - — — — — - — — — — — — 76.92 13.04 63.88
MW-1  3/3/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 — <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 — — 76.92 11.31 65.61
MW-1  6/14/2005 .- — — — — — — - — - — — — 76.92 11.87 65.05
MW-1  9/19/2005 — - — — — — — - - - — — — 76.92 1391 63.01
MW-1  3/30/2006 <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 - <0.500 — — — — <0500 <0500 7692 10.60 66.32
MW-1  9/27/2006 — — — — — — - - — — — — — 76.92 14.06 62.86
MW-1  9/28/2006  <50.0 <0500 <0500 <0500  <0.500 - <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <100 — - 76.92 - -
MW-1  12/26/2006 — — — — - - — — — — - — - 76.92 13.05 63.87
MW-1  3/29/2007 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <L0 — <1.0 — — — - — - 76.92 12.87 64.05
MW-1  6/7/2007 - — — - — - — — — — — — — 76.92 1553 61.39
MW-1  9/18/2007  <50g <0.50 <10 <1.0 <10 - <10 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <10 — — . 7692 15.64 61.28
MW-1  12/17/2007 — — e — — — — — - — - - - 76.92 15.15 61.77
MW-1  2/27/2008  <50g <050 <1.0 <1.0 <10 — <1.0 — — — — — e 76.92 14.41 62.51
MW-1  5/28/2008 — — — — - — — — — — — — - 76.92 14.40 62.52 .
MW-1  9/19/2008 59 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 — <1.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <10 — - 76.92 14.74 62.18
MW-1  12/4/2008 — - - e — — — — — — — — - 76.92 14.80 62.12 ;
MW-1  2/25/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <10 <10 — <10 — — - - — — 76.92 11.91 65.01
MW-1  5/26/2009 - - — — — — — — - - — — — 76.92 12.73 64.19
MW-1 971872009 <50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <10 — <10 <20 <20 <20 <10 — — 76.92 13.82 63.10
MW-1 * 3/16/2010 <50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 — <1.0 - - — - — - 76.92 14.60 62.32
MW-1  9/27/2010 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — <1.0 <2.0 <20 <20 <10 — — 76.92 15.46 61.46
MW-1  3/25/2011 <50 <050 <050 <050 <L0 — <1.0 - - —_ — —_— — 76.92 1335 63.57
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA  EDB TOC Water  Elevation
(wgl)  (wgl)  wgl)  (wgl)  (wgl) {wgl) (g (ugl) gy  (wgl)  (wgl)  (ugly WL} (MSD) () (MSL)
MW-2 7/14/1988 ND 7.9 26 11 4 — -— - — — — — e 75.24 1518 60.06
MW-2 10/4/1988 90 ND 1.3 23 12 — — — - — — — — 75.24 15.30 59.94
MWwW-2  11/10/1988 ND ND ND ND 2 — — — — — — — e 75.24 1517 60.07
MW-2 12/9/1988 ND ND 0.6 ND 3 — — — — — — — e 75.24 14.82 60.42
MW-2 1/20/1989 ND ND ND ND ND — — e - — — — — 75.24 1454 60.70
MW-2 2/6/1989 — ND ND ND ND — — — — — — — — 75.24 1459 60.65
MW-2 3/10/1989 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — —_ — — e 75.24 14.88 60.36
MW-2 6/6/1989 ND ND 0.5 ND ND — — — s — — — — 75.24 15.30 59.94
MW.-2 9/7/1989 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — — — — 75.24 16.76 58.48
MW-2  12/18/198% ND ND ND ND ND — — — — e - — — 75.24 16.65 58.59
MW.2 3/8/1990 ND ND ND ND ND — e — — — — — o 75.24 15.92 59.32
MW-2 6/7/19%0 ND ND ND ND ND — —_ — — - — — — 7524 16.10 59.14
MW-2 9/5/19%0 ND ND ND ND ND — — — - — — — — 75.24 16.61 58.63
MW-2 12/3/1990 ND ND ND ND ND — — — e — — — — 7524 17.06 58.18
MW-2 3/1/1991 ND ND ND ND ND -— — — — — o - — 75.24 16.62 58.62
MW-2 6/3/1991 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — — — — 75.24 16.65 58.59
MW-2 9/4/1991 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — — — — 75.24 16.57 58.67
MW-2 3/13/1992 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — - — — — 75.24 14.66 60.58
MW-2 6/3/1992 ND ND ND ND ND — - — — o — — — 75.24 15.90 59.34
MW-2 8/19/1992 67 ND ND ND ND — — — — — — — -— 7524 16.72 58.52
MW-2  11/16/1992 50 ND ND ND 12 — — — — — — — — 75.24 16.66 58.58
MW-2 2/18/1993 52a ND ND ND ND — — — —m — — —_ — 7524 13.88 61.36
MW-2(D) 2/18/1993 52a ND ND ND ND — — — — — — — —_ 75.24 13.38 61.36
MW-2 6/1/1993 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — — — — 75.24 14.74 60.50
MWw-2 §/30/1993 70a ND ND ND ND — — — — — — — — 75.24 15.85 59.39
MW-2  12/13/1993 68 a ND ND ND ND — — — — s — — — 75.24 15.83 5941
MwW-2 3/3/1994 280 a ND ND ND ND — — — — — — - — 75.24 14.80 6044
MV-2 6/6/1994 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — — — — 75.24 16.65 58.59
MW-2 9/12/1994 ND ND ND ND ND - — — — — — — ~ 75.24 16.72 58.52
MW-2  12/15/19%4 230 a ND ND ND ND — -— — — — — o — 75.24 15.25 59.99
MW-2 3/13/1995 ND 29 6.3 ND 27 - — — — — — e — 75.24 15.32 59.92
MWw-2 4/21/1995 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — -— - -— — 75.24 — s
MW-2 6/26/1995 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — e -— — 75.24 14.65 60.59
MW-2 9/12/1995 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — e - — 75.24 15.78 59.46
MW-2 3/21/199% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND — - — — — — — 75.24 12.72 62.52
MW-2 6/28/19%%6 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 160 — — - — — — — 75.24 14.95 60.29
MWw-2 9/19/19% <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 27 — — — — — - — 75.24 15.64 59.60
MW-2  12/19/19% — — — — — e -— — — — — e — 7524 14.47 60.77

MW-2 12/5/1997 — — — — — -— — — — — — e — 75.24 14.22 61.02
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Well ID

MW-2
MWw-2
MW-2
Mw-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2

Mw-2
MW-2
Mw-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2

MW-2
Mw-2
MWw-2
MwW-2
MWwW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2

MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MWw-2

MW-2
MwW-2
MwW-2
MWwW-2

MW-3

Date

12/24/1998
12/23/1999
12/11/2000
1272772001
371472002
6/18,/ 2002
9/9/2002
12/12/2002
371072003
6/10/2003
9/16/ 2003
12/3/2003
3/11/2004
6/17/2004
9/13/ 2004
12,/7/2004
3/3/2005
6,14/ 2005
9/19/2005
3/30/2006
9,27/ 2006
9/28,/2006
12/26/2006
3/29/2007
6/7/2007
9/18/ 2007
12/17/2007
2/27/2008
5/28/ 2008
9/19/2008
12/4/2008
2/25/2009
5726,/ 2009
9/18/2009
37162010
9/27/2010
3/25/2011

7/14/1988

CRA 240902 {8)

110

<50

56a

58a

<50

68d
<50 e
110e
<B0e
<50

<50.0

<50.0
<50
2g
60 g
210
120
130
110
270

120 h

ND

230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<050
<0.500

<0.500

<14

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0
<10
<1.0
<1.0
<0.50

ND

X
(ug/L)

<(.50
<{0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<10
<1.0
<10
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<0.500

<0.500

<10
<1.0

<140

<1.0

<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

ND

GROUNDWATER DATA

TABLE1

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

MTBE
8020

(ug/L)

MTBE
8260

(1g/L)

95
31
32
54
21
33
49
39
3.6
67
40
44
54
82

<1.0

DIPE
(ug/L)

<2.0

<20

<2.0

<20

TBA
(ug/1)

1,2-DCA EDB

(ug/L)

<0.500

(/L)

<(0.500

TOC
(MSL)

72.24
75.24
75.24
75.24
75.24
75.24
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
7825
7825
7825
78.25
7825
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25
78.25

74.68

Page 4 of 10

Depth to GW
Water Elevation

) (MSL)
14.97 a0.27
16.07 59.17
15.78 59.46
14.25 60.99
14.59 60.65
1458 60.66
1549 62.76
16.21 62.04
14.33 63.92
14.48 63.77
1545 62.80
15.60 62.65
13.78 64.47
14.87 63.38
15.85 62.40
15.17 63.08
1338 64.87
13.95 64.30
14.78 6347
1160 66.65
1542 62.83
14.60 63.65
14.28 63.97
18.20 60.05
19.70 58.55
15.50 62.75
18.12 60.13
18.75 59.50
17.35 60.90
16.78 61.47
13.92 64.33
14.50 63.75
14.92 63.33
18.16 60.09
20.81 57.44
17.98 60.27
14.05 60.63
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB TOC Waier Elevation
(ng/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (itg/L) (ug/T) (ug/t) (ug/L) (ug/L} (MSL) (ft) {MSL)
MW-3 10/4/198% ND ND ND ND 5 — — — — — — — — 74.6% 14.60 60.08
MW-3 11/10/1988 ND ND ND ND ND —_ — — — e — — — 74.68 14.35 60.33
MW-3 12/9/1988 ND ND ND ND ND — — — o ~— — — — 74.68 14.04 60.64
MW-3 1/10/1989 ND ND ND ND — — — — — — — - — 74.68 13.70 60.98
MW-3 1/20/1989 — — ND ND ND — — — — e — — — 74.68 13.72 60.96
MW-3 2/6/1989 7 ND ND ND ND — — — — e — — — 74.68 13.75 60.93
MW-3 3/10/1989 150 ND ND ND ND — —_ — — - e - — 74.68 1342 61.26
MW-3 6/6/1989 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — — - — 74.68 1452 60.16
MW-3 9/7/1989 ND 0.65 ND ND ND — — — — — —~ — — 74.68 1552 59.16
MW-3 12/18/1989 46 1.3 ND (.44 0.66 — — — — - — - — 74.68 19.59 55.09
MW-3 3/8/1990 ND ND ND ND ND — - — — — — — — 74.68 14.72 59.96
MW-3 6/7/1990 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — — - — 74.68 14.65 60.03
MW-3 9/5/1990 ND ND ND ND ND — —_ — — — R - — 74.68 1551 59.17
MW-3 12/3/1990 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — e — — 74.68 14.85 59.83
MW-3 3/1/1991 19 59 ND 22 ND — — — — — e - — 74.68 14.92 59.76
MW-3 6/3/1991 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — e - — 74.68 14.75 59.93
MW-3 9/4/1991 ND ND ND ND ND — — — —_ — — - — 74.68 15.14 59.54
MW-3 3/13/1992 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — — e — 74.68 13.50 61.18
MW-3 6/3/1992 ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — -— — — 74.68 14.39 60.29
MW-3 8/19/1992 92 ND ND ND ND - — — — —_ — -— s 74.68 15.08 59.60
MW-3 (D) 8/19/1992 76 ND ND ND ND o — — — —_ — — e 74.68 15.08 59.60
MW-3 11/16/1992 200a ND ND ND ND — e — — — — — — 74.68 15.43 59.25
MW-3 (D) 11/16/1992 140 a ND ND ND ND — -— o - - — — — 74.68 15.43 59.25
MW-3 2/18/1993 680 a ND ND ND ND — — - — — — — — 74.68 12.96 61.72
MW-3 6/1/1993 160 a ND ND ND ND — s —~ — — — — — 7468 13.98 60.70
MW-3(D) 6/1/1993 150 a ND ND ND ND et — — — — — — — 74.68 13.98 60.70
MW-3 8/30/1993 110a ND ND ND ND — e — — -— — — — 7468 14.82 59.86
MW-3 12/13/1993 140a ND ND ND ND — e — — -— — — — 7468 14.70 59.98
MW-3 (D) 12/13/1993 110a ND ND ND ND — — - — — — — - 74.68 14.70 59.98
MW-3 3/3/1994 6la ND ND ND ND — — - — — — — — 74.68 13.92 60.76
MW-3 6/6/199%4 ND ND ND ND ND — — s - -— — — — 74.68 14.73 59.95
MW-3 9/12/19%4 ND ND ND ND ND — — - — — — — — 74.68 15.42 59.26
MW-3 12/15/1994 ND ND 0.9 ND 0.6 — o — — — — — — 74.68 13.80 60.88
MW-3 3/13/1995 100 a 7.9 17 07 6.1 s — — — —— — — — 74.68 1241 62.27

MW-3 4/21/1995 60 0.9 1.1 ND 1 — — — e — — — — 74.68 — o

MW-3 6/26/1995 ND ND ND ND ND — — — e ~ — — — 74.68 13.79 60.89
MW-3  09/12/1995b ND ND ND ND ND -— — — — -— — - o 74.68 14.77 5991
MW-3 3/21/19% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17 e — — — — — — 74.68 11.80 62.88

MW-3 6/28/19% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e — — — — — — 74.68 19 60.49

CRA 240902 (8)
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

MTBE  MTBE Depthto  GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E x 8020 8260 DIPE  ETBE  TAME TBA 12-DCA  EDB TOC  Water Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/1) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/1) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) () (MSL)
MW-3  9/19/199 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 - — - — —_ — — 7468 14.85 59.83
MW-3  12/19/199% — — — — — — — — — — — — — 74.68 13.61 61.07
MW-3  12/5/1997 — — — — — — — — — — — — — 7468 13.16 61.52
MW-3  12/24/1998 — — — — — — — — — — — — — 7468 14.08 60.60
MW-3  12/23/1999 — — — — — — — — — — — — — 7468 1592 58.76
MW-3 1271172000 — — — — — — — — — —_ — — — 7468 1531 59.37
MW.3  12/27/2001 - — — — — - - - s o - — — 7468 12.84 61.84
MW-3  3/12/2002 — — - - - — - - - - — — — 7468 12.54 62.14
MW-3  3/14/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — 40 - — — — — — 7468 12.78 61.90
MW-3  6/13/2002 - - - —_ — — — — —_ — o — — 7468 14.06 60.62
MW3  9/9/2002 — — — — — — — — — — — — — 77.69 1477 62.92
MW-3  12/12/2002 — — — — — — — — — — — — — 7769 15.11 62.58
MW-3  3/10/2003 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 -— 5.4 — — — - — — 77.69 13.52 64.17
MW-3  6/10/2003 - — — — — — — — — — - — — 77.69 13.82 63.87
MW-3  9/16/2003 — e - —_ — - - — - o o - — 77.69 14.60 63.09
MW-3  12/3/2003 e . — — — — — — — — — e o 77.69 14.53 6316
MW3  3/11/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 — 35 — — — — — — 77.69 12.38 65.31
MW-3  6/17/2004 — — — — — — — — — — — — — 77.69 1428 63.41
MW-3  9/13/2004 — — — — — — —_ — — — — — — 77.69 14.78 62.91
MW-3  12/7/2004 — — — — — — — — — — — — — 77.69 1377 63.92
MW-3  3/3/2005 120 13 <0.50 <0.50 2.7 — 23 <2.0 <2.0 <20 37 — — 77.69 11.84 65.85
MW-3  6/14/2005 - s — — — — — — — — — — — 77.69 12.29 65.40 :
MW-3  9719/2005 — —_ — — — — — — — — — — — 7769 1433 63.36 ;
MW-3  3/30/2006 <500 <0500 <0500 <0500  <0.500 - 1.72 — — — — <500 <0500  77.69 10.30 67.39
MW3 972772006 — — — — — — — — — — — — — 77.69 14.62 63.07
MW3  9/28/2006 610 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 283 <0500 <0500 <0500 @ <100 — — 77.69 — —
MW-3  12/26/2006 — — — — — — — — — — — — — 77.69 13.82 63.87
MW-3  53/29/2007 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <1.0 — 078 f — — — — — — 7769 13.55 64.14
MW-3  6/7/2007 — — — — — — — — — — — — — 77.69 16.38 61.31
MW-3  9/18/2007  <50g <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — 11 <2.0 <20 <20 <10 — — 77.69 16.24 61.45
MW-3  12/17/2007 — — — — — — — — — — — — — 77.69 1924 58.45
MW-3  2/27/2008  <50g <0.50 <10 <10 <10 — 14 — — — — — — 77.69 14.65 63.04
MW-3  5/28/2008 - — —_ — — — — — — — — — — 77.69 1533 6236
MW-3  9/19/2008 100 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <10 — <140 <20 <20 <20 <10 — - 77.69 15.53 62.16
MW=3  12/4/2008 - — — — — — — — — — — — — 77,69 1538 62.31
MW-3  2/25/2009 88 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — <10 — — — — — — 77.69 12,60 65.09
MW3  5/26/2009 — — — — — — — — — — — — - 77.69 13.40 64.29
MW-3  9/18/2009 330 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <10 — <10 <20 <20 <20 <10 — — 77.69 14.66 63.03

MW-3 3/16/2010 170 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <LD s <1.0 o e —— - -— — 77.69 14.73 62.96
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA  EDB TOC Water Elevation
wgl)  wgl)  gl)  wyl) gl wgl) Ly (wglh)  (wgl)  (ugly  (wg)  (wgl)  (ugl)  (MSD) () (M5L)
MW-3 9/27/2010 <50 <0.50 <t.0 <1.0 <1.0 — <1.0 <20 <20 <20 <10 -— — 77.69 16.09 61.60
MW-3 3/25/2011 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 — <1.0 - — - — — — 77.69 14.16 63.53
MW 1/23/1990 1,600 100 10 30 20 — — — — — — — — 73.83 14.68 59.15
MW-4 3/8/1990 4,200 260 18 88 39 — —_ — — — — — — 73.83 14.38 5945
MW-4 6/7/1990 2,000 150 6.9 14 17 — — — — — — — — 73.83 14.27 59.56
MW-4 9/5/1990 1,700 130 10 7.2 19 — — — — — — — — 73.83 1540 58.43
MW-4 12/3/1990 2,600 108 41 17 59 — — — — — — — — 73.83 15.90 57.93
MW-4 6/3/1991 2,800 160 15 8.8 32 — — — — -— - — — 73.83 14.60 59.23
MW-4 9/4/1991 Sheen — — — — — — — — — — — - 73.83 15.25 58.58
MW-4 3/13/1992 2,700 180 70 5.9 29 - -— — — — — — — 73.83 1272 61.11
MWw-4 6/3/1992 1,700 190 ND 30 23 — — — e s e e — 73.83 1433 59.50
MWwW-4 8/19/1992 170 42 ND 0.6 1 — —_ — — — — — - 73.83 1518 58.65
Mw-4  11/16/1992 2,600 92 49 50 81 — — — — - — - s 73.83 15.39 58.44
MW-4 2/18/1993 7,400 120 38 51 87 — — — — - -— e — 73.83 1262 61.21
MWw-4 6/1/1993 7,000 1,800 1,700 1,600 1,700 — — — s e — — — 73.83 13.68 60.15
MW-4 8/30/1993 2,100 &0 - ND 11 — — — — — — — - 73.83 14.83 59.00
MW (D)  8/30/1993 2,100 77 5.6 ND 55 — — — — — — — - 73.83 14.83 59.00
MwW4  12/13/1993  2,000a 20 ND 21 52 — — — —_ — — — — 73.83 14.50 59.33
MW-4 3/3/199%4 3,500 150 &6 85 90 — — — — — — — — 73.83 1348 60.35
MW (Dy 3/3/199%4 3,200 130 73 74 76 — — — — — — — e 73.83 13.48 60.35
MW-4 6/6/1994 590 25 ND ND ND — — — — — — - e 73.83 14.26 59.57
MW-4 (D) 6/6/19% 400 16 ND ND ND — — — — - — — s 73.83 1426 59.57
MW-4 9/12/19%4 1,800 42 ND 3.7 4.7 —_ — — — — — s — 73.83 1542 58.41
MW-4 (D) 9/12/1994 2,000 40 ND 57 8 — —_ — — — - — e 73.83 1542 58.41
MW-4  12/15/1994 2,900 78 14 94 17 — — — — — — - — 73.83 13.43 60.40
MW-4 (D) 12/15/19%4 2,900 90 7 96 18 — — — — - — s — 73.83 13.43 60.40
MW-4 3/13/199 2,700 240 24 9 34 — — — — — — — — 73.83 1213 61.70
Mw-4 (D) 3/13/1995 2,500 300 24 140 28 — — — e —_ — — — 73.83 1213 61.70
MWw-4 6/25/1995 2,100 87 10 67 25 — — — — - — — — 73.83 13.26 60.57
MW-4 (D) 6/25/1995 2,300 92 12 74 26 — — — — — — — — 73.83 13.26 60.57
MwW-4  09/12/1995b 1,300 33 13 9.3 15 — — -— — — — e — 73.83 1464 59.19
MW (D) 09/12/1995b 1,500 21 16 11 17 e — — — — — — — 75.83 14.64 59.19
MW-4 3/21/19% 2,100 50 3.2 40 5.4 ND — — — — — — — 73.83 11.55 62.28
MW-4 (D} 3/21/199 1,700 24 <0.5 39 7.2 740 — — — — — - - 73.83 11.55 62.28
MW-4 6/28/199% 1,300 61 6.2 53 11 1,000 — — — — — — — 73.83 13.86 59.97
MW-4 (D) 6/28/199% 1,200 29 6.2 50 8.3 1,000 — — e e s o — 73.83 13.86 59.97
MWw-4 9/19/19% 820 i2 <25 28 4.3 720 - - s - s -— — 7383 14.72 59.11

MW-4 (D) 9/19/199 580 9.6 <2.5 <25 <25 760 1,200 — — — — — — 73.83 14.72 5911

CRA 240902 (8)
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

MTBE  MTBE Depthto  GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8024 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME BA 1,2-DCA EDB TOC Water Elevalion

wgl) (gl gl gl ) ) () Ggl) (gl gl gl ey ) MSL) () (MSD)
MW-4 12/19/1996 1,200 28 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <25 — —_ — —_ -— -— -— 73.83 13.06 60.77
MW-4 12/5/1997 1,900 36 9 16 18 630 — — - — o —_ — 73.83 12.89 60.94
MW-4 12/24/1998 1,100 23 53 38 7.9 1,100 — — - — s —— o 73.83 13.92 59.91
MW-4 12/17/1999 1,100 22 21 13 11 3,800 3,200 -— — — —_ — — '73.83 14.28 59,55
MW-4 12/23 /1999 — D - — — — — —_ -— —_ _— — ram — 73.83 16.24 57.59
MWw-4 12/11/2000 975 25.0 11.3 <5.00 <5.00 1,960 1,730 ¢ e — — — — -— 73.83 14.15 59.68 .
MWwW-4 1272772001 2,000 99 <5.0 18 <50 — 1,400 o —_ —_ -— -— -— 73.83 1261 61.22
MW-4 3/14/2002 1,700 6.6 <20 21 21 e 1,100 — —_ —_ -— - - 73.83 12.35 61.48 :
MW-4 6/13/2002 1,200 47 <20 <2.0 <20 e 1,100 -— — -— — -— -— 73.83 13.72 60.11 '
MW-4 9/9/2002 620 37 <20 <2.0 <2.0 —_ 760 —_ —_ -— - -— s 76.82 14.56 62.26
Mw4 12/12/2002 1,500 39 <2.0 <20 <20 — 880 — —_ — — - — 76.82 14.82 62.00
MW-4 3/10/2003 2,300 5.7 0.95 3.8 0.63 -— 1,200 e — -— — —_ -— 76.82 1363 63.19
MW-4 6/10/2003 2,200 5.3 <5.0 <5.0 <10 -— 380 - — o — —_ — 76.82 13.68 63.14
MwW-4 9/16/2003 1,400 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 -— 420 m — — — —_ — 70.82 14.35 62.47
MW-4 12/3/2003 2,600 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 - 840 e — —_ -— -— - 76.82 14.27 62.55
MW-4 3/18/2004 1,900 a 0.3 <5.0 <5.0 <10 — 800 -— —_ o — —_ —- 76.82 12.62 64.20
MW-4 6/17/2004 1,000 74 <25 <25 <5.0 — 460 -— —_ s — — — 76.82 13.90 62.92
MW-4 9/13/2004 1,100 4.6 <25 <25 <50 — 300 <10 <10 <10 160 e — 76.82 14.67 62.15
MW-4 12/7/2004 2,200 4.6 <2.5 <25 <5.0 — 430 - —_ —— — — —_ 76.82 13.92 62.90
MW-4 3/3/2005 2,500 53 <25 <25 <5.0 — 620 - — e —_ — — 76.82 11.75 65.07
MW-4 6/14/2005 <50 <0.50 <{(,50 <0.50 <1.0 -— 51 - — e — — ) —_ 76.82 12,20 64.62
MWw-4 9/19/2005 1,200 27 <{(1.50 <0.50 <1.0 — 140 8.4 <2.0 <2.0 280 -— — 76.82 14.08 62.74 :
MW 3/30/2006 2,740 2.01 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 — 222 — —_ -— — <0.500 <0.500 76.82 1025 66.57 '
Mw-4 9/27 /2006 — ot —_ -— — — — — — — — -— — 76.82 14318 62.64 5
MW-4 9/28/2006 1,660 0.950 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 — 733 6.92 <0.500 <0.500 77.0 —_ -— 76.82 -— —
Mw-4 12/26/2006 — —_ -— — P — — -— — o — —_ -— 76.82 13.25 63.57
MN4 3/29/2007 2,100 12 049 f <1.0 0.211f -— 150 e — -— -— —_ - 76.82 13.18 63.64
MW-4 6/7/2007 - — —_ — —_ - —_ — -— — — — e 76.82 18.01 58.81
MW-4 9/18/2007 330 ¢ 1.7 <1.0 <1.00 <1.0 — 92 0.86f <20 <2.0 <10 —_ — 76.82 18.80 58.02
MW-4 12/17/2007 — —_ e —_ — -— — . — —_ —_ -— nm 76.82 18.50 58.32
MW-4 2/27 /2008 2i0 g 0.61 <1.0 <10 <1.0 -— <1.0 -— — - — -— -— 76.82 17.85 58.97
MW-4 5/28/2008 — — -— — e — —_ -— — o — — -— 76.82 18.26 58.56
MW-4 9/19/2008 200 4.5 <1.0 <1.0 1.3 — 89 <20 <20 <2.0 <10 — —_ 76.82 16.16 60.66
MW-4 12/4 /2008 -— — e —_ — — —_ em — — — — —_ 76.82 15.67 61.15
MW-4 2/25/2009 1,700 12 <20 4.2 <2.0 — 160 - — — — —_ —_ 76.82 12.44 64.38
MW-4 5/26/2009 — -— — -— — — — —_ -— — - -— — 7682 1330 63.52
MwW-4 9/18/2009 1,300 0.72 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — 150 56 <20 <20 160 — — 76.82 1430 62.52
Mw-4 3/16/2010 300 1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — 24 — —_ e — — — 76.82 1814 58.68

MW-4 9/27/2010 150 1.3 <1.0 <1.0 <10 — 66 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <10 e — 76.82 18.99 57.83
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

MTBE MTBE ) Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB Troc Water Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/T) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/t) {ug/L) (MSL) {ft) (MSL)
Mw-4 3/25/2011 770 9.5 0.59 i1 13 — 23 — —_ — — - — 76.82 17.65 59.17
MW-5 9/22/2006 — — — — — — — — —_— — — — — 76.97 1421 62.76
MW-5 9/27/2006 e — — — — —_ — — — - — -— — 76.97 14.35 62.62
MW-5 9/28/2006 10,800 36.6 208 119 9.04 — 15.1 3.61 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 -— — 76.97 — —
MW-5 12/26/2006 5,000 150 52 70 16 — 35 -— s — — — — 76.97 1332 63.65
MW-5 3/29/2007 7,700 320 10 77 19.0f — 32 -— — - — — — 76.97 13.22 63.75
MW-5 6/7/2007 7,600 47 4.6 71 137 — 40 — — — — — — 76.97 17.88 59.09
MW-5 9/18/2007 4300 g 7.0 11 20 193f — 21 0.82f <29 <2.0 15 — — 76.97 19.00 57.97
MW-5 12/17/2007 6900¢g 58.0 9.9 410 15.8 — <5.0 -— — — — — — 76.97 18.25 58.72
MW-5 2/27/2008 6,500 g 100 13 510 321 — 26 — — — — o — 76.97 17.32 59.65
MWw-5 5/28/2008 3,200 66 5.7 1406 6.7 — 46 — - — — — —_ 76.97 1794 59.03
MW-5 9/19/2008 3,200 110 6.3 110 12.0 — <L.0 7.0 <20 <2.0 10 — — 76.97 16.32 60.65
MW-5 12/4/2008 5,900 250 14 220 28.3 — <2.0 — — e — — — 76.97 15.80 61.17
MW-5 2/25/2009 7400 430 28 240 73 — 17 — o -— — — — 76.97 124 64.56
MW-5 5/26/2009 6,800 190 18 210 83 — 55 e — — — — — 76.97 1328 63.69
MW-5 9/18/2009 4,200 44 <5.0 140 20 — 6.0 <10 <10 <10 <50 —_ — 76.97 1435 62.62
MW-5 3/16/2010 15,000 64 5.7 280 21 — 6.4 — e -— — — — 76.97 1746 59.51
MW-5 9/27/2010 6,100 82 <10 65 13 — <10 <20 <20 <20 <100 — — 76.97 18.90 58.07
MW-5 3/25/2011 7,600 150 10 270 43 —_ <5.0 e — - — — — 76.97 16.82 60.15

Abbreviations: .

TPPH = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to December 27, 2001, by EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to December 27, 2001, by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary-butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

1,2-DCA =1,2-Dichloroethane, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane or Ethylene Dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TOC = Top of casing elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/ 1. = Micrograms per liter

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

(D) = Duplicate sample

ND = Not detected at or above the quantitative limit.
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TABLE1

GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

MTBE MTBE
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 5260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/T) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
- = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Chromatogram pattern indicates the presence of an unidentified hydrocarbon/Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.
b = The laboratory noted the sample was analyzed after the method specified holding time.

¢ = This sample was analyzed outside of EPA recommended hold time.

d = Sample contains discrete peak in gasoline range.

e = The concentration reported reflects individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

f = Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
g = Analyzed by EPA Method 8015B (M).

h =Hydrocarbon result partly due to individual peak(s) in quantitation range

Site surveyed January 30, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Well MW-5 surveyed on May 10, 2006 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

CRA 740502 {8)
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Depth to GW
1,2-DCA EDB TOC Water Elevation
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TABLE 2

HISTORICAL GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Ethyl-  Total

Sample ID Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE TBA  DIPE ETBE TAME
GS-1° 10/17/1989 <50  <05° <05 <06° @ <15° @ —
Gs-2° 10/17/1989  5,600° 340" 27°  1,200" 62
GS-3° 10/17/1989 8,800 380" 6° 580" 42°
Probe 1 5/19/1990 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —
Probe 2 5/19/1990 25,000 280 290 160 470 - - -— — —
Probe 3 5/19/1990 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
Probe 4 5/19/1990 <50 5 <0.5 2 <0.5 -— - --- -—- -
Probe 5 5/19/1990 <50 1 2 1 4 it
Probe 6 5/19/1990 31,000 430 600 240 1,400 - . e
5B-1-W 3/24/2004 10,000 430 75 98 44 110 . - - -
5B-2-W 3/24/2004 520 49 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 320 — — - -
SB-4-W1 4/5/2006 <50.0 <1.00 50.4 3.92 133 292 15.1 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
SB-7-W1 4/6/2006 <50.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <1.00 <10.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
SB-8-W1 4/6/2006 34,000 404 225 110 56.8 15.0 40.2 26.6 <1.00  <1.00
SB-9 2/1/2008 1,700° <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 120 <10 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
SB-10 2/1/2008 <50° <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 94 <10 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
SB-11 2/1/2008 <b60° <050 14 <1.0 <1.0 2.6 <10 <20 <20 <2.0
SB-12 2/1/2008  4,900° 120 11 170 422 33 100 1 <20 <20
Groundwater (<10 fbg) ESL*: 210 46 130 43 100 1,800 18,000 NA NA NA
Notes:

All results in micrograms per liter (Ug/1) unless otherwise indicated.

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8260B; before 2004, analyzed by
EPA Methed 8015 unless otherwise noted

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B; before 2004, analyzed by EPA
Method 8015 unless otherwise noted

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary-butyl alcohol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

-— = Not analyzed
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TABLE 2

HISTORICAL GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
230 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ESL = Environmental screening level
NA= No available ESL
Results in bold equal or exceed applicable ESL

a = Sample collected from temporary well

b = Analyzed by unknown method

¢ = Analyzed by EPA Method 8015M

d = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Cuality Control Board ESL for groundwater where groundwater is not a source of
drinking water (Tables B and D of Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater ,
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Interim Final - November 2007 [Revised May 2008]).
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PROJECT NAME: SHELL Service Station BORING No.: MWwW-1
ensco 230 MacArthur Blvd. DATE DRILLED: 7.11-88
environmental Qakland, California

PROVECT No.: 1847 G
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG LOGGEDBY:  8C

seorvices, Inc.

SOIL DESCRIPTION

SAMPLE No
BLOWS/FOOT
140 1t/1bs.
UNIFIED SOiL
CLASSIFICATION
W ATER LEYEL
OVA READING
Ppm

8" concrete over 6" pea gravel

CLAYEY SAND, greenish gray, predominantly fine
sand 20% fine gravel, damp -

SAND, greenish gray, predominantly fine to medium
sand, 5-10% coarse sand, 10-15% fine gravel,
<5% fines, very dense, damp

SAND, olive brown, fine to medium grained trace
silt, very dense, damp

CLAYEY SAND, orangish brown, fine to medium
grained organic staining, 4" lens of fine to medium
sand (poorly sorted, greenish gray), dense, damp

SAND, bluish gray, fine to coarse grained <5%
fines, color to brown at 15.5 feet, wet, dense

.\SANDY CLAY, yellowish brown, 30% fine sand, very

moist
CLAYEY SAND, tannish brown, predominantly
fine sand, trace medium sand, 15-20% fines,
rare rootholes, moist, dense

silty at 20.5', dense, very moist to wet

REVIEWED BY R.G/C.EG. Page 1 of 2
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SAMPLE No

ensco
anvirotmental
services, (nc.

BLOWS /FOOT

140 1t/1bs.

UNIFIED SOl
JCLASSIFICATIO

PRQUECT NAME: SHELL Service Station
230 MacArthur Bivd.
Oakdand, California

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

SOIL DESCRIPTION

WATER LEVEL

BORING No.. MW-1
DATEDRILLED: 7-11-88

PROJECT No.: 1847 G
LOGGEDBY: SC

OVA READING

]
v

SAND cont.

2

SILTY CLAY, brown, 5-10% fina sand locally to 20%
disseminated, hard, very moist

SAND, light olive, fine to madium grained <10% clay
fines, rare oxidation stains, dense, very moist to wet

CLAYEY SAND, light olive, predominantly fine to medium
sand, 40% clay, rare organics, dense, very moist 1o wet

SAND, light olive, predominantly fine to medium grained,
15% coarse sand, <10% clay fines, dense, saturated

BOTTOM OF BORING 31.5

REVIEWED BY RG./C.EG.
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Monitoring Well Detail

PROJECT NUMBER_1847 G Shell Oil Co.

BORING / WELL NO,____ MW-1

PROJECT NAME 230 MacArthur Blvd.

TOP OF CASING ELEV, 73.89

COUNTY Oakland, Alameda Co.

GROUND SURFACE ELEV, 74.34'

WELL PERMIT NO. 88305 DATUM 72.98' City of Oakland

, EXPLORATORY BORING

a. Total Depth 54
1 =y b. Diameter . 10_in.
_ Driling method___Hollowstem Auger
WELL CONSTRUCTION
) ¢. Casing length 30 .
© Material Schedule 40 PVC
_ d. Diameter 4  in.
a 6. Depth to top perforations 10 1t
S c f. Perforated length —20 1
i Perforated interval from__ 30 to_ 10 it
toris Perforation type machine slot
St
v Perforation size 0.020 in.
e g. Surface seal 1 g
E —ﬂ_.,
Seal Material Concrete
=G h. Backfili - -
AR Backfill material Cement Grout
1 : i. Seal 2  #
3 .'u- Seal Material Bentonite Pellets
e E'.-'E j- Gravel pack 22 ¢
E HE Pack material #2/12 Aqua Sand
t ::3 k. Bottom seal - #
= Seal material NA
E‘“"'":""“' I F-8 vault box, locking cover and lock
R
SECTE ¥ ,’ ensco
K ,,,’ environmental
-—p— , services, inc.




PROJECT NAME: SHELL Service Station BORING No.: MW-2

l" ensco 230 MacArthur Bivd. DATE DRILLED:  7-11-88
.’ environmental Qakland, Catifornia PROJECT No: 1847 G

services, inc,
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG LOGGEDBY:  SC

SOIL DESCRIPTION

140 1t/1bs
UNIFIED SOIL

DEPTH (ft.)
SAMPLE No
OVA READING

BLOVWS /FOOT

4“ Agphalt pavament over 9" basarock

CLAYEY SAND, erangish brown, fina to medium sand,
20% fines, damp

-as above; color to dark olive gray, iocally 40% fine to
coarse gravel composed of angular chert fragments,
rare coarse sand, dense, damp

-as above, color to yellowish brown with minor ofive
gray staining, ~40% fines, tracae organic black staining,
rare rootholes, dense, damp

SANDY TO SILTY CLAY, olive beige with slight arange
staining, 10 to 20% fine sand, orangs staining low
plasticity, kard, damp

SAND, brown, pradominantly fine sand, 5 tc 10% silt,
frace organic staining, dense, wet, fine to medium sand

REVIEWED BY R.G/C.EC. Page 1 of 2
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SAMPLE No

ensco
environmental

PROJECTNAME: SHELL Service Station
230 MagcArthur Bivd.
Qakland, California

services, inc.

BLOWS/FOOT

140 11/s.

UNIFIED SOIL

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

SOIL DESCRIPTION

BORING No.: MW-2
DATEDRILLED: 7-11-88
PROJECTNa.: 1847 G
LOGGED BY: sC

WATER LEVEL

OV A READING
ppm

SILTY CLAY, tannish brown, trace of organic staining,
10% very fine sand, low plasticily, very stiff, wet,
color changes to tan in shoe

SILTY CLAY, light olive gray and orangish brown,
organic staining common, low to moderate plasticity,
hard, moist, (4" lens of sandy silt with clay, damp to
moist)

-- as above: becomes sandy and orangish brown,
30% flne sand, abundant silt, very stit

BOTTOM OF BORING 30.0"

REVIEWED BY RG/CEG.
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Monitoring Well Detail

PROJECT NUMBER_1847 G_Shell Qil Co.

BORING / WELL NO, * MW-2

PROJECT NAME 230 MacArthur Bivd.

TOP OF CASING ELEV, 79.24'

COUNTY,

Qakland, Alameda Co.

GROUND SURFACE ELEV 79.96'

WELL PERMIT NO, 88305

DATUM 72.96' City of Oakland

: g
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EXPLORATORY BORING

a. Total Depth 30 4
b. Diameter 10 in.
Drilling method___Hollowstem Auger
WELL CONSTRUCTION
¢. Casing length 28 it
Material Schedule 40 PVC

d. Diameter 4  in.

e. Depth to top perforations 10 1,

f. Perforated length —18 ft
Perforated interval from__ 28 o 10  fi.
Perforation type _machine slot
Perforation size 0.020 in.

g. Surface seal 1 .
Seal Material Concrete

h. Backfil 5 4t
Backiill material Cement Grout

i. Seal 2 .
Seal Material Bentonite Pellets

j- Gravel pack 20 ¢
Pack material #2/12 Aqua Sand

k. Bottom seal - #
. Seal material NA

I. F-8 vault box, locking cover and lock

ensco

,’,’ environmental
’,’ services, inc.




PROJECT NAME: SHELL Service Station BORING No.: MW-3

,”’ ensco 230 MacArthur Bivd. DATEDRILLED: 7-12-88
” envlronmentai Oakland. Cali‘lomia PROJEOTNO-: 13476

’ services, Inc. _
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG LOGGEDBY:  SC

SOIL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (ft.)
SAMPLE No
BLOWS /FOOT
140 ft/1bs

UNIFIED SOIL
¥ ATER LEVEL
OVA READING

ppm

8" concrete

FILL, pea gravel

CLAYEY SAND, olive grey mottled with erangish brown,
50 to 60% fine sand, trace medium to coarse sand,
slight petroleum odor, medium dense, damp

SAND, orangish brown, fine to coarse grained with fine
angular chert gravels, medium dense, damp

SAND, greenish gray, well graded, fine to coarse
grained 10 to 15% finre gravels (angular to subangular
white, yellow, and red cherls, graywacke), very faint
petroleum edor, medium dense, saturated

SILTY CLAY, tannish brown, trace organic
staining, 10% fine sand, rare root holes, low
plasticlty, stiff, moist

REVIEWED BY R.G/C.E.G. Page 1 of 2
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BLOWS /FOOT

ensco
environmentat Oakland, CA
services, .Inc.

140 ft/ms,

UNIFIED SOIL

PROJECT NAME: SHE! L Service Station
230 MacArthur Bivd.

SOIL DESCRIPTION

W ATER LEVEL

BORING No.: MW-3
DATE DRILLED: 7-12-88

PROJECTNo.: 1847 G
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG  LOGGEDBY: SC

OVA READING

CLAYEY SAND, brown, 70% fine sand, medium dense,

moist to wet

SILTY CLAY, tannish brown, 10% fine sand, tracve organic
staining, no rootholes, low plasticity, very stiff, wet

el R R R N

GLAYEY SAND, olive with minor orange staining, 60%
fine sand, 10% medium to coarse sand, shell fragment,
vaty danse, moist to wet

SANDY CLAY to SILTY CLAY, olive, 25% fine sand
(locally sand <10%), low plasticity, hard, moist

CLAYEY SAND, olive with minor orange oxide staining,
60 to 70% fino sand, locally clay to 50%, (becomes
very sandy at 30°, olive to bluish gray}, denga, moist

BOTTOM OF BORING 30

REVIEWED BY R.G/CEG.
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Monitoring Well Detail

PROJECT NUMBER_1847 G_Shell Qil Co. BORING / WELL NO,___ MW-3
PROJECT NAME_230 MacArthur Bivd TOP OF CASING ELEV._74.68'
COUNTY. Qakland, Alameda Co. GROUND SURFACE ELEV,75.05'
WELL PERMIT NO. 88305 DATUM 72.96' City of Oakland
| EXPLORATORY BORING
RS a. Total Depth 30 g
b. Diameter _. 10 4y,
Drilling method___Hollowstem Auger
WELL CONSTRUCTION
c. Casing langth 285 .
Material Schedule 40 PVC
d. Diameter | 4 in
6. Depth to top perforations 11.5 1,
f. Perforated length —17_
Perforated interval from__28.5 o 11.5 ft.
% Perforation type machine slot
v el "E Perforation size 0.020 in.
| E : ...{.5:: g. Surface seal 1
= Seal Material Concrete
S h. Backfil 7.5 ft.
e ;"‘:fg Backfill material Cement Grout
S i. Seal 1.5 1,
w —ﬁﬂ% Seal Material Bentonite Pellots
E: ____i_;f j. Gravel pack 18.5 4
ERE .E.“; Pack material #2112 Aqua Sand
:::-.;', = k. Bottom seal -
k::-:“ =R Seal material NA
o xq_-{': L F-8 vault box, locking cover and lock
RN e o .
S \J ,, ensco
k ,,’ environmental

| *+—b—>

, services, inc.




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG Page 1 of 2
*’, ensco PROJECT NAME: Shell Oil Company BORNGNO.  MW-4
’ anvironmental 230 MacArthur Bivd.
services, inc. QOakland, CA : DATE DRILLED: 1/8/80
PROJECTNUMBER: 1847-2G LOGGED BY: J.M.

PE

SOIL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (£t.)
SAMPLE No
BLOWS/FOOT
UNIFIED SOIL
r= | CLASSIFICATION

WATER LEVEL
OYA READING

]

SANDY CLAY, light olive brown (2.5Y 5/6), 30-40% rounded to
subanguiar fine to medium grained sand, ~ 10% coarse gravei 10
2", iron stain, black mottling, hard, very low plasticity, dry to
damp

SAND, light olive brown (2.5Y 5/8), fine to madium grained sand, -
30% clay, rounded to subangular, poorly sorted, medium dense

SANDY CLAY, light olive brown (2.5Y 5/8), 35-45% sand, rounded
to subangular, fine to medium grained, iron stain, very stiff, low
plasticity, damp

Silty lenses

SAND, dlive gray (5Y 4/2), fine to medium grained sand, well
sorted, reunded to subrounded, some iron stain, clay 10-20%, silt
‘10-20%, locse, moist

SILTY CLAY, brewn (10YR 5/3), silt ~ 40%, black and gray
mottling, iron stain, rootl holas and organic matter, very stiff, low
plasticity, moist 10 damp

REVIEWED BY R.G./.CE.G.




EXPLLORATORY BORING LOG Page 2 of 2
”’, ensco PROJEGT NAME: Shell Oil Company BORINGNO. MW-4
, environmental 230 MacArihur Blvd.
services, iInc. Qakland, CA DATE DRILLED:1/9/80
PROJECT NUNMBER: 1847-2G LOGGED BY: J.M.

ppM

SOIL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (ft.)
SAMPLE No
BLOWS /FOOT
UNIFIED SOIL
CLASSIFICATION

WATER LEVEL
OVM READING

Botiom of Boring = 25.5 foet

REVIEWED BY RG/CEG




Monitoring Well Detail

PROJECT NUMBER___1847-2G BORING / WELL NO.____ MW-4
PROJECT NAME __Shell_-Oakland : TOP OF CASING ELEV.____73.83
COUNTY Alameda GROUND SURFACE ELEV.___74.46
WELL PERMIT NO. 90116 DATUM, 72.96

_r EXPLORATORY BORING

l\\‘?\\‘l\ N RJSRRNN a. Total depth __ 2551
ta -1 g

b. Diameter 12 in.
Drilling method__Hollow stem auger

WELL CONSTRUCTION

c. Casing length 25 ft.
Material____schedule 40 PVC

d. Diameter 4_in.
e. Depth to top perforations 15 _ft.

¢ f. Perforated length — 10 &
Perforated interval from 15 _to 25 ft.
Perforation type slotted screen
Perforation size 0.020 in.

g. Surface seal 1 f.
Seal material concrete

h. Backfill 12 ft.
Backfill material__neat cement grout

] i. Seal 1 _ft.
7 ; Seal material bentonite
; j- Gravel pack 11 f,
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WELL LOG {PID) GAOAZIF3~NGINTS230 W MAC. GPJ DEFAULT.GDT S/18/06

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

5800 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone; 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME SH-8/MW.-5
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-hranded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-08
LOCATION 230 W. MacArthur Bivd, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__Q8-Apr-06
PROJECT NUMBER____248-0902-006 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER ___Greqgg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATIO! 77.34 ft above msl
DRILLING METHOD___ Hydraullc push and Hollow Stetn Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 76.97 ft above msi
BORING DIAMETER___ 10" SCREENED INTERVALS 10 to 25 fbg
LOGGED BY Ron Barone DEPTH TD WATER (First Encountered) 15.0 fbg (06-Apr-06) 5;/.:
REVIEWED BY David Gibbs PG 7804 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA b A
REMARKS Airknife to & thg
- o] @
E | 2 o |E E REEE: o g 8
g 182 | £ {H&8 ¢ 23 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION SE | WELLDIAGRAM
8 @9 = E o~ 3 |% - o
& = ©a
ASPHALT 08
- = SILT with sand(ML); light yellowish brown; dry; 15%
i clay, 75% silt, 10% sand; no plasiticity. _
- b I &=t Portland Type
y 1l
R
. &
\ 4
0.4 5B-2:5 5 Sandy SILT(ML); light brown; dry; 10% clay, 60% silt, R
4 30% fine sand; no plasticity.
4 ML Bentonite Seal
11 - 10 Sandy SILT(ML): brownish gray; dry: 10% clay, 60%
N silt, 30% fine sand; no plasticity.
13,0
Silty SAND{SM); brown; moist; 40% silt, 60% fine sand.
55-8- w4
15.0

ly graded GRAVEL with sand (GP); gray; wef; 5%

0% fine sand, 65% fine gravel.
y graded SAND (SP); gray; wet, 100% fine sand.

16.0
17.0

ML

Poorly graded GRAVEL with siit and sand(GP-GM),
gray; wet;, 10% silt, 25% fine to medium sand, 65% fine
gravel, LOW RECOVERY,

Lt Lol i, i e e A P T ——— Ll — " Py — ]

SILT with sand{ML); brown; maist; 25% clay, 50% silt,
f2h5% fine sand; low plasticlty. LOW RECOVERY TO 28
g.

SILT (ML); brown; moist; 16% clay, 85% sliit; low
plasticity.

200

28.5

30—

ret Monterey

¥ Sand #2/12

;i 4% diam.,
0.010" Siotted
Schedule 40
PVC

Conlinued Next Page
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Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
e 5900 Hallis Street, Suite A o BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORING/WELL NAME SB-amLG
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED D4-Api-06
LOCATION 230 W. MacArthur Bivd, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__08-Apr-06

WELL LOG (PID) GADAZIF3~I\GINTEZ30 W MAC.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT SM8/06

Continusd from Pravious Page

—_ a) @
E |28 | u |BEsl ¢ ¥ ® § &
S |85 o = Y LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
=] oo 2 5 o™ 5 é - oo
[ | &] % ] s E
Ismf: Sitty SAND(SM); light yallowish brown: moist; 10% clay,
. 20% silt, 70% fine sand; no plasticity. 320
T TNOREGOVERY 7T ‘
35—
1 I 36.0
©f[k] Poorly graded SAND with siit (SP-8M); greenish gray;
i Oll4] moist; 5%:: clay, 25% siit, 70% fine sand, [ Native Bacidill
sP |-t
4 8M [ 1
40— 1 Poorly graded SAND with silt (SP-SM); greenish gray;
3 moisk 5% clay 40% silf, 56% fine sand. __ 4o
SILT with sand(ML); greenish gray; molst; 5% ciay, 80%
- silt, 15% fine sand, no plasticity.
. 1 s SILT ¢ML); brown; dry; 40% clay, 50% sitt; low plasticity.
45~
i SILT (VL); dark brown; dry; 25% clay, 75%sil; notolow |
b s -P_‘§§.t.|9ﬂ\’_ ———————————————————— —— Bottom of
Boring @ 48
fbg

PAGE 2 OF 2



Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A BORING/WELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: {510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

GLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products Company (45} BORING/WEE L NAME SB-1
JOBISITE NAME Shell-Branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 24-Mar-p4
LOCATION 230 West MacArthur Boulevard, Califomia DRILLING COMPLETED __24-Mar-04
FROJECT NUMBER 246-0902-007 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Grega Drilling .. GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 3 SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY Stewart A. Dalie IV DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 17.0 # (24-Mar-04) S_Z
REVIEWED BY Matlhew W. Derby P.E. # 56475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 12.5 ft (24-Mar-04) h 4
REMARKS Hand augered and air knifed to approximately 8 fog,
-y @
5| 8|8E| u |5E| 4 |5e zE
= =y 9 31 4 ; %j a0 s go LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION I-z- T WELL DIAGRAM
R & |®8| % (& o8 5|57 SE
oog & o O n
i % Concrete, 1.0
Clayey SILT; (ML), Light brown; medium dense; dry; 25
- E % clay, 75% silt,
- ML
5 5.0
0 SB:1 o NS Silty GRAVEL; {GM}; Brown; medium dense; dry; 25%
5 - b4 sill, 75% gravel.
dq b
7 6M LD
E- - of\e
11
L ;;, D 9.3
- “orq  Slayey SAND; (SC); Brown; very dense; dry; 30% clay,
04 sp-1- 107 sC ///Z 80% sand. : o = Portand Typo
10 /| SICLAYICLY, Olve brown: vry hard; dry, 65% dly,
=4 CL / 35% siit, Y
% 13.0
://’/ ot Clayey SAND; {SC); Olive gray; very dense; damp; 35%
— ES, clay, 55% sand, 10% gravel,
8 SB-1- ;
15
{170
25 58-1- Poarly Graded SAND; (SP); Olive gray; loose; wet;
i : 100% sand.
g . S 19.0
& . Gw [ o Well gratked GRAVEL with Sand; (GW); Ciiva gray; very :
5 341 SB-1- M50 T Ll ~dense; wel; 40% sand, 80%gravel. 4200 1 Bottom of
5 195 Boring @ 20 ft
H
o
T
a
o
O
a
™
b4
g
[
Z
2
o
:
o
o]
;
)
4]
g
PAGE 1 OF 1




WELL LOG {PIDAPHGE) GIAZIFI~ NGITHOAK 230.GP) DEFAULT.GDT 4/11%/04

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A % BORINGIWELL LQG ~
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510)420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Ol Products Company (LS} BORING/WELL NAME 8B-2
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-Branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 24-Mar-04
LOCATION 230 West MacArthur Boulevard, California DRILLING COMPLETED __24-Mar-04
PROJECT NUMBER 248-0902-007 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __ NA
DRILLER Grega Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER ¥ SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY Stewart A, Dalie IV . DEPTH TO WATER {First Encounterad) 17.0 t (24-Mar-04) X.Z
REVIEWED BY Matthew W, Derby P.E. # 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 10.7 ft (24-Mar-04) A 4
REMARKS Hand augered and alr knifed to approximately 8 fhy.
€1 E ol 8 S =8
E = - = O
S8 S|BE| Y |G FE & |Ze Qe
~ ol 92! & E R o LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION B WELL DIAGRAM
o L im;Q 3 et 5 § - % I:E
o E_- o 5 L] o %
:q ';‘. ‘Concrete. 1.0
Clayey SILT: (ML); Light olive brown; madium dense;
dry; 30% clay, 70% silt.
4.5
o ,\;- Silty GRAVEL: (GM); Brown; medium dense; dry; 20%
o $8-2 °1¥d silt, B0% large gravel.
5 2
A 7.5
// Silty CLAY; (CL); Light yellowish brown with rust
/ mottling; very stiff; dry; 55% clay, 45% siit.
12 sB-2- /% x|108 [ porland Type
10 ?’/ 7  Clayey SAND; (SC); Light yellowish brown; medium
/{// dense; dry; 45% clay, 55% sand.
% 140
’/ Silty CLAY; (CL); Olive gray to brown; very stiff; dry;
16— 5% clay. 25% silt.
8 88-2- cL /
15 : : //f - 16.5
4 S Poorly Graded SAND: (S5P); Clive gray; loose; wet; v
148 5?;2 ] 100% sand.
AR 18.0
cwW b Well gragied SAND with Gravel; (GW); Olive gray;
185 313-5; 20— ~{-BL_ medium dense; wek, 55% sand, 45% gravel. . _ _ _ 4200 4 Bottom of
. Boring @ 20 ft
|

PAGE T OF 1




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A BORINGIW ELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone. 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170
CLIENT NAME Shell il Products US BORING/WELL NAME SB-4
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Siation DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-06
LOCATION 230 W. MacArthur Blvd, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__05-Apr-06
PROJECT NUMBER___ 248-0902-006 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveved
SCREENED INTERVALS NA

BRILLER Gregg Drilling
DRILLING METHOD___ Hydraulic push and Heilow Stem Auger
BORING DIAMETER _ 5"

LOGGED BY Ron Barone DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 15.5 Tby (05-Apr-06) _,Z__
REVIEWED BY. David Gibbs PG 7804 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS Alrknife to 5 fhg
Lt [»] N [ o a
w = = Q
i |z E w |2 E= 3 |Fe Qs
2 oS5 o, = & 3 & &g LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION IE E WELL DIAGRAM
o | ag = |58~| 3 g = QL
[N Q & UC’I
P Poorly graded GRAVEL with silt (GP-GM); light
J 6P lof} yellowish brown; wat; 3% silt, 10% fine sand, 80% fine to 14
-G Logirse aravels, "
T SILT with sand(ML); light greenish gray; moist; 20%
- clay, 65% slit, 15% sand; low plasticity.
5 Gravelly SILT(ML}; brown; wet; 10% clay, 55% silt, 35%
0 S84-44 4 fine to coarse graval; no plasticity.
i BILT with sand(ML); brown; dry to moist; 5% clay, 70%
4 silt, 26% medium sand; no plasticity.
ML
10—
0 §B4-13.5 . SILT with sand(ML}; light greenish gray; moist; 5% clay,
70% silt, 25% medium sand; no plasticity.
15 w155
1 $84. 153 4 sc Clayey SAND(SC); light gray; moist to wet; 15% clay,
i 85% fine to medium sand. O R
§ y Poorly graded SAND with clay (SP-SCY; light gray; wet;
g 10% clay, 80% fine tc madium sand, 10% fine gravel.
E_ 19.0
5 CLAY (CL); light brown; moist; 60% clay, 40% siit,
E medium plasticity,
=]
> 4
g
g 4
g CL . . mnict 400 :
8 25 CLAY with sand (CL); brown; moist; 40% clay, 40% silt, « Poriland Type
x5 20% fine sand; low plasticily. Wi
4 ’ CLAY (CL); brown; dry to moist; 50% clay, 50% silt;
e - medium pasticity.
e | / CLAY with sand(CL); brown; moist; 50% clay, 25% sil,
- / 25% fine sand; low plasticity.
g a0 A 30.0

Conlinued Nexi Page
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5500 Holli Straet, Suite A Y BORING/WELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell il Products US BORING/WELL NAME SB-4
JOBISITE NANE Sheil-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-06
LOCATION 230 W. MacAdthur Blvd, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__05-Apr-06

Continued from Pravious Fage

WELL LOG (PID) GADAZSF3~1\GINTS\230 W MAC.GPJ DEFAULT.GOT 518I06

—_ a 15
E |28 w |BzEL 9 § & ‘
8 |9 £ E |Bied g LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION = E WELL DIAGRAM
2 |88 | 2 |§5°| 3 8k
Ca

Ciay_e:g. SAND (8C); light gray; molst; 30% clay, 20%

silt, 50% fine sand.

Clayey SAND(SC); light gray; moist; 20% clay, 20% silt,

60% fine sand.

Clayvey SAND with gravel (SC); light brown; moist; 20%

clay, 15% silt, 50% fine sand, 15% fine gravel. 37.0

Poorl SAND with silt (SP-SM); grayish green;

moist; 10% silt, §0% fine fo medium sand.

39.0

Silty SAND (SM}; grayish green; moist; 16% silt, 85%

fine to medium sand. 405

SILT with sand(ML); grayish green; moist; 25% clay, ‘

60% silt, 15% sand; low plasticity.

SILT {ML); dark gray; dry to moist; 25% clay, 75% siit;

low plasticity.

SILT (ML); dark gray; dry; 25% clay, 75% silt; low

4 plasticity.
ea UL 50.0
50 Bottom of
Boring @ 50
fog

PAGE 2 QF 2




WELL 1OG (PID} GADAZSFI-NGINTS230 W MAC.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/23/06

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A BORINGIW ELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: §510-420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Qit Praducts US BORINGAVEILL NAME SB-5
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Statlon DRILLING STARTED 04-Anr-0B
LOCATION 230 W. MacArthur Bivd, Qakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__04-Apr-06
PROJECT NUMBER___ 248-0202-006 WEIL L. DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE E1.EVATION Not Surveved
DRILLING METHOD__ Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveved
BORING DIAMETER___ 4" SCREENED INTERVALS NA
LOGGED BY Ron Barone DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA VA
REVIEWED BY David Gibbs PG 7804 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA b4
REMARKS Ajrknife to 4 fgb
—_ ja) B
e |85 & E =8 3 % S LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION = WELL DIAGRAM
] 1] Q A oo
%% CONCRETE 08
B . Gravelly SILT(ML); dark gray, moist; 10% clay, 50% silt, L
40% fine to coarse gravel. L
- 1 = Portland Type ‘
ML ]
706 85-1 i SILT with gravel{ML}); dark gray; moist to wet; 10%
_ clay, 65% siit, 26% coarse gravel. 4.0 7
Gravelly SILT(ML); dark gray; wet; 50% silt, 45% coarse /_ Bottom of ®
ravels, 5% concrete cobbles, Boring @ 4 fog

Due to concrete rubble and rebar, the boring could not be
advanced beyond 4 fbg.
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WELL LOG {PID) GAOAZSFI-NGINTS230 W MAC.GPJ DEFAULT.GDY S/18/06

Cambria Environmental Technolagy, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A BORING/WELL LOG
Emeryville, CA $4608

Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORINGAWELL NAME SB-6
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-06
LOCATION 230 W. Ma ur Blvd, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__05-Apr-06
PROJECT NUMBER___ 248-03802-006 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YJELD) NA
DRILLER Grenq Drilfing GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION, ___NotSurveyed
DRILEING METHOD___ Hydraulic push and Hollow Stem Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER __ 5" SCREENED INTERVALS NA —
LOGGED BY Ron Barane DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _13.5 fhg (05-Apr-06) Avd
REVIEWED BY David Gibbs PG 7804 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Yy
REMARKS Airknife to 5 fby '
- o - =3
£ | =2 w % Tl 9 § g
o 0 £ & > E & aon LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
] moO o o
& 3] % i) 2 3 iy
n%% CONCRETE 0.8
u 1 Gravelly SILT (MLY; iight brown; dry; 5% clay, 50% silt,
| 4 45% fine to coarse gravel.
3.0
¢ 3662 l: 7\;.4 Stitv GRAVEL(GM); grayish brown; moist; 5% clay, 35%
- L1'q  silt, 60% fina to coarse gravel.
GM Pd b
5 P : 5.5
4 Sandy SILT(ML); dark brown; dry to moist, 20% clay,
ML 50% sill, 30% fine sand; low plasiteity.
6 $84-B.5 7.0
; Silty SAND(SM); browm, dry; 40% sill, 60% fine sand; - Portland Type
4 no plasticity. [T
9.0
Sandy SILT(ML), brown; dry; 10% clay, 60% silt, 30%
10 sB6-95 10— sand; no plasticity.
ML [
12.0
88 S84 12 Silty SAND(SM), gray; moist, 10% clay, 40% slit, 50%
4 : fine sand. v
| | SME Silty SAND with gravel (SM); gray; wet; 5% clay, 20%
sitt, 60% fine sand, 25% fine to coarse gravel.
PYEU ISR 1 1 3 I 16.0 Z
Bottom of
Bering @ 15
fbg
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Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-917¢

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
e 5000 Hollis Street, Suite A o BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LCG (PID) GAOAZOF3~1IGINTSR30 W MAC.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT S5/18/08

- CLIENT NAME Shell Oit Products US BORING/WELL NAME §8-7
JOBISITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-06
LOCATION 230 W, MacArthur Bivd, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED,__08-Apr-06
PROJECT NUMBER 248-0902-006 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Greqq Drillng GROUND SURFACEELEVATION __ NotSurveyed =~
DRILLING METHOD ___ Hydraulic pugh TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER__ 2" SCREENED INTERVALS NA
LOGGED BY Ron Barong DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered} _18.C fbg (08-Apr-06) g
REVIEWED BY David Gibbs PG 7804 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA, h 4
REMARKS Airknife to 5 fbg
- | ] [y
E 28| u |5Es] 43 S
& §§ g (B E,ﬁ’ - 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EI WELL DIAGRAM
e &g | = |58° 337 8%
o S 95
it CONCRETE 0.7 N
- TTT T SILT with sanagvL); ight yellowish brown; dry; 15% //\\\/
clay, 30% silt, 25% fine sand; low plasticily. /,7\\\
[ ///\/
- X
_ N
L /\\
0 sat-6 5 Sandy SILT(ML); iight brown; molst; 5% clay, 80% silt, ///'/\\/
4 35% fine to medium sand; no plasticity. /\\\\'\/
4 ML /7//\'\\\
_ WY
/\\
] /74,\\/
A
1 sB.7. 10 10 SILY (ML); brown; moist; 20% clay, 75% sill, 5% fine /\\\/
i sand; low plasticity. ///"\\
. R
- 13.0 /@
11| Poorly araded SAND with siit (5P-SM); grayieh brown; ,///
_ it wet 5% clay, 10% silt, 85% fine sand. \\\\\
18 Y R
1 1t Poorly araded SAND with silt and gravel (SP-SM); ///\/
| | brown; wet; 5% clay, 10% silt, 60% sand, 26% fine gravel. 185 /\\\\>
i ‘ SILT (ML}); brown; dry 1o moist; 40% clay, 60% silt; low ' ///\
to medium plasticity. /\\‘\/
I %
| N
K
- N
SILT with sand(ML); light greenish gray; molst: 20% ///\\ [ [otiand Type
25— L clay, 60% silt, 20% fine sand, low plasticity. é,//\\\/
/\\
O
. /\\
] N
30— N
Continued Next Pege
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A v BO Rl NGIW E LL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

WELL LOG (PID) GWOA29F3~NGINTH220 W MAC.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5H8/06

CLIENT NAME Shell Ol Products US BORINGAWELL NAME 8B-7
JOBISITE NAME Shell-branded Sarvice Station DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-06
LOCATION 230 W. MacArthur Bivd, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__ 06-Apr-06
Conlinued from Previous Page
- o @
E a o 15z v |2 68
g | 2k g i Esl G |Eo P g
= Q5 i a2 o C LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EEL WELL DIAGRAM
o |8 3 8 8= g g &h
a [ @ [ 5] g
SILT (ML), light yellowish brown; molst; 35% clay, 65%
4 silt; medium plasticity.
‘ 32.0
Silty SAND with aravel (SM); brown; moist; 15% silt,
4 8sM | 60% fine to medium sand, 26% coarse graval.
34.0
SILY with sand(ML); brown; moist; 5% clay, 70% sit,
35w 25% fine to medium sand. LOW RECOVERY,
ML
I 1N I S 37.0
Silty SAND (SM}); greenish gray; moist; 5% clay, 10%
silt, 85% fine to medlum sand.
Silty SAND(SM); greenish gray; moist; 5% clay, 20%
silt, 75% fine sand. 45
SILT (ML); greenish gray; moist; 25% clay, 75% silt, low '
plaslicity, LOW RECOVERY
____________ e e e e o s e o |48.0
Silty SAND with aravel {SM}; areenish gray, moist; 20%
silt, 50% fine sand, 30% fine gravel. LOW RECOVERY
___________ e e ____|aBO N
Bottom of
Boring @ 48
fbg
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WELL LOG (PID} EASOKOMA~1.SHE\DAZSF3~1\GINTS1230 WMAC.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/25/08

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
k19449 Rﬁrerside Drlve, Suite 230 BORINGIW ELL LOG
Sonoma, California 95476

Telephone: 707-935-4850
Fax: 707-935-6649

GLIENT NAME Shell Oit Products US BORING/WELL NAME sB.9 :
JOBISITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 01-Feb-08
LOCATION ~—230W. MacArthur Bivd, Oakland, CA  DRILLING COMPLETED __01-Feb-08
PROJECT NUMBER 24090_2-007 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA
DRILLER ) Gregg Driling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION __NA
DRILLING METHOD ___ Hydraulic push ‘ TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA ok
BORING DIAMETER 2.5" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY P, Schaefer CEG 1940 DEPTH TO WATER (Pirst Encountared) __20.0 ft (01-Feb-08) v
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer CEG 1940 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4 '
REMARKS Airknife to S fbg
— [} 2} [
= = =
g 1281 u [BEs| 4 |Ee 2<
& o5 a L2l & 5 < SOIL DESCRIPTION (= WELL DIAGRAM
=] BO o - ' 3 &
[ o g 2|6 ' ou
C X ﬁ*;,q-‘ CONCRETE 0.8
[~ b Silty CLAY (CL)
] e ] 2.0
No recovery
o A -
3 A o e e e e e e 8.0
[L Silty CLAY with Gravel (CL} 5.0
. “Notecovery . T TTTT™T
o - . .
O e 7.0
0 §B97.0 ML :[Il: Sandy SILT with Clay (ML) reddish yeliow (7.5YR 6/6); 8.0
: T ~~2%clay 65% silt, 35%sand, _ 1
. i Norecovery .. . ’
SO U IR I Sl e —_ {100
| Sandy SILY with Gravei & Clay {MLY, 5% clay, 65% silt,
1 ML 20% sand, 10% gravel. )
0 $B-0-11.5 O L I I 12.0 :
No recovery by P‘orﬂand Typa Il
i T S B e e ] 13.5
+ Clavey SILT (ML), 30% clay, 70% silt.
15— ML - }
0 $8-8155 T 1 I O —— e —————— ————180
- ~Norecovery . ____ _ ___ _ _ ______ -{18.5
1 L Sandy SILT with Clay ML}, yeTlowish brawn (10YR 574);
5% clay, 40% sjit, 55% sand, _ 18.0
SAND {8P) .vellowish brown (10YR 5/4). 18.8
M GRAVEL {GP) ; brownish yellow (10YR R 6/8), 19.5
20— Graveily SAND (SP); fight olive brown (2.5 5/3); 80%
sand, 20% grave!.
23.0
Claysy SILT with Sand (ML) ; yellowish brown (fOYR 24.0
5/8); 40% clay, 50% s, e
25 -
Bottom of
. Boring @ 24 &t
30 +
35 A
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WELL LOG (PID} VSONOMA~1.SHEDAZOF3~NGINTE230 WMAC.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/25/08

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
b 19449 Riverside Drive, Sulte 230 B 0 RlN GIW ELL LOG
Scnoma, California 95476
Telephons: 707-935-4850
Fax: 707-935-6649
CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US . BORING/WELL, NAME $B-10
JOBJSITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 01-Feb-08
LOCATION 230 W. MacArthur Bivd, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __ 0t-Feb-08
PROJECT NUMBER 240902-007 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 2.5" SCREENED INTERVAL. NA
LOGGED BY P. Schaefer CEG 1940 DEPTH TO WATER (First Encounterad) __18.5 ft (01-Feb-08) Y
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer CEG 1940 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS Airknife to 5 fbg
£ lz2| 8 |5Eal |2 52
S | B85 z [Big8 2 39 SOIL DESCRIPTION E E WELL DIAGRAM
= = )
z | &8 § Ho|l s |% S
CONCRETEY%]  CONCRETE 0.8
B 1 b
I ar LA GRAVEL (GP) b0
- o P77 Silty clay (CL) 3.0
eP P 0\ GRAVEL (GP) 4.0
3 cL Slity Clay {CL
| | T Swoamin 5.0
No recovery
OF
B O 7.0
0 §B-107 ML :[]I Clayey SILT (ML), yeliowish brown (10YR 5/6); 30% 8.0
T ‘\‘1'_3!-.7_0%;5_“t___.._____.__ __________ "
i No recovery
P A E 10.0
Clayey SILT with Sand (ML), dark yellowish brown .
4 ML (10YR 4/6); 30% clay, 0% slit, 10% sand. [ Portiand Type I/ |
0 sB-10- 1 R 12.0
"5 No recovery
R 14.5
15~ WL Clayey SILT with Sand (ML), mottled gray/brown; 35% i
0 5B-10- I _clay, 85%silt, S%sand. 16.0
185 No recovery '

Bottom of
Boring @ 22 &t
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates :
19449 Riverside Drive, Suite 230 BORINGIW ELL LOG
Sonoma, California 95476 ‘

Telephone: 707-935-4850

Fax; 707-935-6649

CLIENT NAME Sheli Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME SB-11
JOB/SITE NAME Sheli-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 01-Feb-08
LOCATION 230 W. MacArthur Bivd, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __01-Feb-08
PROJECT NUMBER 240902-007 . WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GRDUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulie push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER 2.5" SCREENED INTERVAL NA ‘
LOGGED BY P, Schaefer CEG 1940 DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 20.0 ft (01-Feb-08) A
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer CEG 1940 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA y
REMARKS Alrknife to 5 fbg
— [=] [&] = )
wn - -
é =E u = E sl g |Eo 2 €
S =] T I'E' LEl & 39 1 SOIL DESCRIPTION I-Z-E WELL DIAGRAM
= |®8 | § [d°7| 5|8 | 84
CDNCRETR Y% CONCRETE 0.8
- T O GRAVEL (GP) 1.0
1 CL V77 smycLay(©n 20
oGP 0}(‘3\} GRAVEL (GP) 3.0
i o 7] Sinclavicl). 4.0
GF r{i} [c] L with S GP 5.0
® Norecovery 77
Or -
____________________________ 7.0
Gravelly SAND (SP) : brown/reddish brown/greenish
o SB-11-7.6 * gray; 60% sand, 40% gravel. :
- 100 :
Clayey SILT with Sand {ML); light yellowish brown (2.5Y ©
e ML 6/4); 25% clay, 65% siit, 10% sand.
0 e . - bt Portiand Type Il
S I 13.0
No recovery 14.0
',—M—L_” " Clayoy SILT with Sand (ML), light yellowish brown (2.5% |
‘ 15— 8/4); 25% clay, B5% slit, 10% sand; carbon specks. 15.5
0 §B-16.6 L SN EE LA™ " Silty SAND (SM); dark yellowish brown (10YR 476, 40% 16.0
silt, 60% sand. i /7
T ML Clayey SILT with Sand (ML); light yellowlsh brown (2.5Y
. 6/4) 18.0
SP |  SAND (SP}; dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6); 100% 18.0
oL _§7mnd'clgg ELY dark yeTlowish brown (TOVR 3735 80%—— o |20,
; dark yi sh brown ' 20.0
20 —\clay, 40% silt, N
- Silty SAND (SM) ; dark yellowish brown (1T0YR 4/6); 20%
SM silt, 80% sand.
- . . 22.5
1 e Siity Clay (CL); dark yellowish brown; 60% clay, 40% silt.
24.0 N
25 4
Bottom of
1 Boring @ 24 ft
30 +
35

WELL LOG (PID) E\SONOMA~1.SHEVOA29F3~N\GINTS\230 W MAC.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/2508
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WELL LOG (PID)_E\SONOMA~1. SHEOAZ29F3~N\GINTE230 W MAC.GFJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/25/08

Ceonestoga-Rovers & Associates
19449 Riverside Drive, Suite 230 BORIN G/W ELL LOG
Senoma, California 95476
Teiephone: 707-935-4850
Fax: 707-935-6649
CLIENT NAME Shelt Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME SB-12
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 01-Feb-08
LOCATION 230 W, MacArthur Blvd, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __01-Feb-08
PROJECT NUMBER 240902-007 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __ NA
DRILLER Grenyq Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD __ Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER 2.5" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY P. Schaefer CEG 1840 DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountared) __ 21.0 f (01-Feb-08) AV
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer CEG 1940 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS Ajrknife to 2 fbg, then walerknife to 6.0 fbg
o~ (=] O B
0 = ; 19
§ (BE| 3 [gEg| & |3g o
g |65 g (Had 2 |[%6 SOIL DESCRIPTION E WELL DIAGRAM
a |ag| 2 |g8° 2 |g- o
o 4] s o ©a
ASPHAL ALY 0.8
- T e / Slity Clay (CL’ b0
- T “Norecovery T TTTTTTT
OF -
I e e e ] 6.0
c B 7 Silty Clay (CLY, 60% clay, 40% silt. 70
. Clayay SILT with Sand (ML}, dark brown (10YR 3/3); ..
0 §B427.8 im 15% clay, 85% silt. - 8.5 X
' J GP bMAL g h Sand (GP' - _19.0
Clayey SILT with Sand ; dark brown (10YR 373); H
10— 15% clay, 85% sfit. : E
0 $B-12-11 1 M o :
J bt Portiand Type VIl
§ . i . 13.0 v
SP L.k SAND with Gravel (SP) dark brown (10YR 3/3); 80% 13.5
s gand, 20% gravel..
5 oL % 3.'.{“ Glay (CLY; greenish gray (10Y 5/1); 55%,ciay, 45% |
0 SB-12- é____'__,_____'_ ___________________ 16.0
16.5 - Norecovery _ __ ___ 165
Silty SAND with Gravel (SP) ; brown (T0YR 473); 30% 17.5
~git, 70% sand. o 1
SILT (ML) ; brown (10YR §/3); 100% SIt. 19.0
GRAVEL with Sand (GP) ; mottted gray/brown; 40% 195
sand, 80% gravel. f 20,5
Silty Clay (CLY 40% clay, 60% silt. 21.0
GRAVEL with Sand {GP) ; brown (10YR 5/3}; 40% sand, )
60% gravel,
SAND with Silt (8P) ; reddish brown (5YR 5/3); 6% sill, 23.0
~.95% sand, — )
SILT {ML) ; dark brown (10YR 3/3); 100% silt. 24.0 |
27 Bottem of
. Boring @ 24 ft
30 -
35 4
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